


 

To: Honorable Mayor Lawrence and Members of the Clearwater City Council 

From:  Annita Smythe, City Administrator 

Re: City Council Meeting March 10, 2025 
 

 
1. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance: 7:00 p.m. at City Hall 

 
2. Approval of Agenda 

 
3. Wright County Sheriff’s Report (page 4) 

 
4. Public Forum 

a. Lions Club 
 

5. Consent Agenda (Please see attached Consent Agenda items)  
a. Claims/Accounts Payable in the Amount of $ 215,722.30 (page 11) 
b. Approval of Minutes from 02-10-2025 Regular City Council Meeting (page 22) 
c. Approval of Minutes from 02-24-2025 Special Workshop Meeting #1 (page 26) 
d. Approval of Minutes from 02-24-2025 Special Workshop Meeting #2 (page 28) 
e. Res 2025-11 – Accepting Donation from Clearwater American Legion (page 30) 
f. Res 2025-12 – Approving Temporary Gambling Permit (page 31) 
g. 2024 Year-end Report (page 32) 

 
6. Old Business 

a. T.H. 24 Corridor Project Update (page 36) 
For discussion purposes, please see the attached update from MnDot responding to the questions 
raised by the City Council at the recent workshop meeting. 
 

7. New Business 
a. Fire Chief Annual Report and Approval of Officers (page 38) 

Fire Chief Keller will give an overview of the annual report. The City Council is also being asked to 
approve the department officers for 2025. 

b. Ord 2025-02 – Amending Lawful Gambling Ordinance (page 44) 
Please see proposed amendment to the city’s lawful gambling ordinances. The city received a question 
from a local community group about financial reports that should be submitted to the city. Staff were 
unaware of this reporting requirement and had not received reports for several years. Discussion with 
the city attorney determined that while it makes sense for the city to provide some oversight of 
community gambling operations, it may not be necessary to have monthly reports that are not being 
used. Staff are suggesting that the ordinance be amended to require an annual financial report to the 
city rather than monthly reports. 

c. Consider Lighting Quotes (page 45) 
Please see attached quotes for upgrading the lighting at the public works garage. Xcel Energy 
currently offers a rebate program for these types of efficiency upgrades. 
 

8. Committee Reports  
a. Mayor and Council 
b. Boards 
c. Staff  (page 52) 
 



 
 
 

9. Other Business 
a. Next Regular Meeting – April 14, 2025 at 7:00 p.m. 

 
10. Adjournment 
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Clearwater Monthly Report 2025 Printed on March 3, 2025

Incident Start Date/Time Initial Call CFS # Final Incident Case Number How Reported

911 Hang-up Total: 1
02/23/25 05:37 911 Hang-up 2025015475 911

911 Open Line Total: 2
02/07/25 13:31 911 Open Line 2025010804 911

02/28/25 08:05 911 Open Line 2025017043 911

Abandoned Vehicle Total: 1
02/07/25 10:02 Abandoned Vehicle 2025010751 Abandoned Vehicle WP25003322 Phone

Abuse Total: 1
02/16/25 11:35 Abuse 2025013439 Suspicious - Circumstances WP25004143 Phone

Agency Assist Total: 1
02/22/25 22:53 Agency Assist 2025015407 Agency Assist WP25004685 Phone

Animal Total: 1
02/23/25 16:08 Animal 2025015613 Phone

Animal - Abuse Total: 1
02/27/25 19:11 Animal - Abuse 2025016909 Animal - Abuse WP25005161 Phone

Animal - Bites - Attacks Total: 1
02/09/25 08:38 Animal - Bites - Attacks 2025011342 Animal - Bites - Attacks WP25003505 911

Check Welfare Total: 7
02/08/25 06:15 Check Welfare 2025011063 Check Welfare WP25003432 911

02/10/25 13:45 Check Welfare 2025011680 DUI WP25003608 911

02/12/25 16:26 Check Welfare 2025012301 Check Welfare WP25003818 Phone

02/14/25 01:58 Check Welfare 2025012702 Check Welfare WP25003935 911

02/14/25 10:56 Check Welfare 2025012788 Check Welfare WP25003960 911

02/24/25 16:36 Check Welfare 2025015916 Check Welfare WP25004837 Phone

02/25/25 23:24 Check Welfare 2025016319 DUI WP25004970 Phone

Check Welfare; Traffic - Complaint Total: 1
02/26/25 18:13 Check Welfare; Traffic - 2025016565 DUI WP25005050 Phone

Civil Complaint Total: 3
02/02/25 19:39 Civil Complaint 2025009454 Civil Complaint WP25002891 Phone

02/12/25 20:08 Civil Complaint 2025012370 Civil Complaint WP25003828 Phone

02/14/25 10:07 Civil Complaint 2025012773 Civil Complaint WP25003955 Phone

Civil Process Total: 4
02/21/25 08:42 Civil Process 2025014784 Officer
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Incident Start Date/Time Initial Call CFS # Final Incident Case Number How Reported

02/27/25 08:20 Civil Process 2025016701 Officer

02/28/25 16:06 Civil Process 2025017192 Officer

02/28/25 16:15 Civil Process 2025017198 Officer

Commercial General Alarm Total: 3
02/05/25 09:03 Commercial General 2025010172 Phone

02/09/25 12:02 Commercial General 2025011400 Phone

02/16/25 09:56 Commercial General 2025013426 Phone

Court Order Violation Total: 2
02/26/25 11:24 Court Order Violation 2025016417 Civil Complaint WP25005010 Phone

02/26/25 14:53 Court Order Violation 2025016479 Court Order Violation WP25005027 Phone

Criminal Damage to Property Total: 2
02/05/25 05:10 Criminal Damage to 2025010139 Suspicious - Circumstances WP25003119 Phone

02/12/25 10:16 Criminal Damage to 2025012199 Animal WP25003774 911

Disabled Vehicle Total: 2
02/09/25 10:20 Disabled Vehicle 2025011369 Phone

02/10/25 19:59 Disabled Vehicle 2025011792 Disabled Vehicle WP25003647 911

Domestic Disturbance Total: 4
02/12/25 06:47 Domestic Disturbance 2025012160 Domestic Disturbance WP25003761 911

02/15/25 21:09 Domestic Disturbance 2025013317 Domestic Disturbance WP25004101 911

02/16/25 01:03 Domestic Disturbance 2025013378 Check Welfare WP25004123 Phone

02/27/25 23:47 Domestic Disturbance 2025016973 Domestic Disturbance WP25005180 911

Domestic Disturbance; Lost - Found Property Total: 1
02/25/25 00:21 Domestic Disturbance; 2025016050 Domestic Disturbance WP25004875 911

Dumping Total: 1
02/21/25 22:25 Dumping 2025015040 Citizen Aid WP25004588 Phone

Harassment Total: 2
02/07/25 12:13 Harassment 2025010790 Citizen Aid WP25003337 Phone

02/09/25 18:59 Harassment 2025011490 Harassment WP25003554 911

Intoxicated Person Total: 1
02/25/25 21:39 Intoxicated Person 2025016300 Intoxicated Person WP25004964 911

Juvenile - Complaint Total: 1
02/03/25 16:02 Juvenile - Complaint 2025009699 Juvenile - Complaint WP25002979 Phone

Juvenile - Runaway Total: 1
02/02/25 16:11 Juvenile - Runaway 2025009399 Juvenile - Runaway WP25002872 Phone

Lift Assist Total: 4
02/01/25 13:00 Lift Assist 2025009062 911

02/03/25 04:01 Lift Assist 2025009546 Phone

02/03/25 07:36 Lift Assist 2025009573 911

02/03/25 16:06 Lift Assist 2025009702
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Incident Start Date/Time Initial Call CFS # Final Incident Case Number How Reported

Lost - Found Property Total: 1
02/26/25 11:14 Lost - Found Property 2025016411 Agency Assist WP25005004 Phone

Medical - Abdominal Pain Total: 1
02/03/25 03:39 Medical - Abdominal 2025009542 Phone

Medical - Breathing Problems Total: 1
02/23/25 07:58 Medical - Breathing 2025015495 911

Medical - Breathing Problems; Medical - Unconscious - Fainting Total: 1
02/25/25 20:04 Medical - Breathing 2025016281 Medical - Unconscious - WP25004962 911

Medical - Cold Exposure Total: 1
02/06/25 15:07 Medical - Cold 2025010552 911

Medical - Diabetic Total: 1
02/11/25 13:48 Medical - Diabetic 2025011962 911

Medical - Fall Under 6 Feet Total: 4
02/16/25 09:47 Medical - Fall Under 6 2025013424 Phone

02/20/25 15:07 Medical - Fall Under 6 2025014556 911

02/23/25 03:21 Medical - Fall Under 6 2025015462 911

02/24/25 04:54 Medical - Fall Under 6 2025015730 911

Medical - Sick Total: 3
02/03/25 16:32 Medical - Sick 2025009714 911

02/04/25 05:21 Medical - Sick 2025009825 911

02/28/25 09:56 Medical - Sick 2025017077 911

Medical - Stroke Total: 1
02/28/25 08:04 Medical - Stroke 2025017041 911

Medical - Unconscious - Fainting Total: 2
02/01/25 11:19 Medical - Unconscious - 2025009031 911

02/16/25 08:50 Medical - Unconscious - 2025013417 911

Motorist Aid Total: 2
02/20/25 04:50 Motorist Aid 2025014397 Phone

02/20/25 09:32 Motorist Aid 2025014447

MVA - No Injuries Total: 1
02/13/25 17:28 MVA - No Injuries 2025012587 MVA - No Injuries WP25003904 911

Parking Total: 4
02/04/25 18:00 Parking 2025010025 Parking WP25003090

02/04/25 21:34 Parking 2025010099 Parking WP25003105

02/04/25 23:51 Parking 2025010118 Parking WP25003110

02/24/25 23:32 Parking 2025016040 Parking WP25004871

Residential General Alarm Total: 1
02/07/25 17:00 Residential General 2025010877 Phone



Page 4 of 7

Incident Start Date/Time Initial Call CFS # Final Incident Case Number How Reported

SIA Business Walk Through Total: 1
02/25/25 22:38 SIA Business Walk 2025016315

SIA City Council - City Hall Total: 1
02/10/25 18:00 SIA City Council - City 2025011758 Officer

SIA House Check Total: 1
02/15/25 20:07 SIA House Check 2025013293

SIA Other Total: 1
02/09/25 05:59 SIA Other 2025011326

SIA Parks Total: 3
02/15/25 14:49 SIA Parks 2025013187

02/21/25 19:32 SIA Parks 2025014983

02/28/25 09:21 SIA Parks 2025017063

Stolen - Vehicle Total: 1
02/16/25 22:02 Stolen - Vehicle 2025013567 Civil Complaint WP25004186 911

Surveillance Total: 1
02/23/25 21:46 Surveillance 2025015697

Suspicious - Person - Vehicle Total: 3
02/20/25 22:26 Suspicious - Person - 2025014712 Suspicious - Person - Vehicle WP25004494 Phone

02/23/25 15:14 Suspicious - Person - 2025015597 Suspicious - Person - Vehicle WP25004734 Phone

02/24/25 03:24 Suspicious - Person - 2025015728 Suspicious - Person - Vehicle WP25004771 Phone

Theft Total: 1
02/19/25 19:50 Theft 2025014323 Theft WP25004401 Phone

Theft - Shoplifting Total: 1
02/07/25 11:07 Theft - Shoplifting 2025010762 Theft - Shoplifting WP25003324 Phone

Tow Total: 2
02/07/25 07:45 Tow 2025010719 Phone

02/07/25 07:51 Tow 2025010721 Phone

Traffic - Complaint Total: 2
02/18/25 18:00 Traffic - Complaint 2025014007 DUI WP25004325 911

02/20/25 09:53 Traffic - Complaint 2025014452 Traffic - Complaint WP25004433 Phone

Traffic Stop Total: 115
02/01/25 08:24 Traffic Stop 2025008986 Officer

02/01/25 08:35 Traffic Stop 2025008988 Traffic Stop WP25002737 Officer

02/01/25 08:43 Traffic Stop 2025008992 Officer

02/01/25 17:33 Traffic Stop 2025009130 Officer

02/01/25 19:51 Traffic Stop 2025009180 Officer

02/01/25 20:14 Traffic Stop 2025009189 Officer

02/02/25 07:44 Traffic Stop 2025009299 Officer
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02/02/25 07:59 Traffic Stop 2025009301 Officer

02/02/25 19:29 Traffic Stop 2025009451 Officer

02/02/25 19:36 Traffic Stop 2025009453 Officer

02/02/25 20:36 Traffic Stop 2025009473 Traffic Stop WP25002895 Officer

02/02/25 21:33 Traffic Stop 2025009496 Traffic Stop WP25002901 Officer

02/03/25 11:29 Traffic Stop 2025009616 Officer

02/03/25 18:58 Traffic Stop 2025009748 Officer

02/04/25 19:33 Traffic Stop 2025010054 Officer

02/04/25 19:42 Traffic Stop 2025010058 Officer

02/04/25 20:01 Traffic Stop 2025010067 Officer

02/04/25 20:07 Traffic Stop 2025010072 Officer

02/04/25 20:28 Traffic Stop 2025010079 Officer

02/05/25 00:46 Traffic Stop 2025010127 Officer

02/06/25 00:38 Traffic Stop 2025010388 Officer

02/06/25 20:30 Traffic Stop 2025010639 Officer

02/06/25 22:47 Traffic Stop 2025010666 Traffic Stop WP25003297 Officer

02/07/25 01:43 Traffic Stop 2025010688 Officer

02/07/25 02:58 Traffic Stop 2025010694 Officer

02/08/25 01:44 Traffic Stop 2025011003 Traffic Stop WP25003407 Officer

02/08/25 18:08 Traffic Stop 2025011212 Officer

02/08/25 18:52 Traffic Stop 2025011222 Officer

02/08/25 22:35 Traffic Stop 2025011272 Officer

02/08/25 22:44 Traffic Stop 2025011275 Traffic Stop WP25003492 Officer

02/09/25 14:57 Traffic Stop 2025011438 Officer

02/09/25 22:26 Traffic Stop 2025011540 Traffic Stop WP25003570 Officer

02/10/25 00:07 Traffic Stop 2025011560 Officer

02/10/25 22:09 Traffic Stop 2025011830 Officer

02/10/25 23:17 Traffic Stop 2025011841 Officer

02/11/25 06:00 Traffic Stop 2025011868 Officer

02/11/25 18:24 Traffic Stop 2025012050 Officer

02/11/25 20:12 Traffic Stop 2025012071 Officer

02/11/25 20:22 Traffic Stop 2025012076 Officer

02/11/25 21:18 Traffic Stop 2025012095 Traffic Stop WP25003745 Officer

02/11/25 21:19 Traffic Stop 2025012097 Officer

02/12/25 21:31 Traffic Stop 2025012389 Drugs WP25003833 Officer

02/13/25 16:42 Traffic Stop 2025012573 Officer

02/13/25 18:37 Traffic Stop 2025012599 Officer

02/13/25 19:01 Traffic Stop 2025012605 Officer

02/13/25 19:55 Traffic Stop 2025012615 Officer

02/13/25 20:14 Traffic Stop 2025012621 Officer

02/13/25 22:18 Traffic Stop 2025012658 Officer

02/13/25 23:40 Traffic Stop 2025012679 Warrant - Arrest WP25003923 Officer

02/14/25 00:07 Traffic Stop 2025012685 Officer

02/15/25 01:23 Traffic Stop 2025013048 Officer

02/15/25 01:40 Traffic Stop 2025013050 Officer

02/15/25 10:49 Traffic Stop 2025013124 Traffic Stop WP25004054 Officer

02/15/25 14:40 Traffic Stop 2025013184 Officer
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02/15/25 19:39 Traffic Stop 2025013282 Officer

02/15/25 20:39 Traffic Stop 2025013305 Drugs WP25004098 Officer

02/16/25 14:28 Traffic Stop 2025013472 Traffic Stop WP25004157 Officer

02/16/25 20:08 Traffic Stop 2025013552 Traffic Stop WP25004181 Officer

02/17/25 14:13 Traffic Stop 2025013693 Officer

02/17/25 21:37 Traffic Stop 2025013810 Officer

02/17/25 23:44 Traffic Stop 2025013835 Officer

02/18/25 00:01 Traffic Stop 2025013837 Officer

02/18/25 20:37 Traffic Stop 2025014057 Officer

02/18/25 20:51 Traffic Stop 2025014058 Traffic Stop WP25004335

02/19/25 18:14 Traffic Stop 2025014296 Officer

02/19/25 20:25 Traffic Stop 2025014339 Officer

02/19/25 20:30 Traffic Stop 2025014340 Officer

02/19/25 20:55 Traffic Stop 2025014346 Officer

02/19/25 22:32 Traffic Stop 2025014363 Officer

02/19/25 22:47 Traffic Stop 2025014367 Traffic Stop WP25004411 Officer

02/20/25 15:04 Traffic Stop 2025014553 Officer

02/20/25 15:24 Traffic Stop 2025014564 Officer

02/20/25 15:32 Traffic Stop 2025014568 Officer

02/20/25 19:35 Traffic Stop 2025014658 Officer

02/20/25 20:25 Traffic Stop 2025014675 Officer

02/20/25 20:56 Traffic Stop 2025014684 Officer

02/20/25 21:30 Traffic Stop 2025014700 Officer

02/20/25 22:15 Traffic Stop 2025014707 Officer

02/21/25 00:29 Traffic Stop 2025014728 Officer

02/21/25 01:28 Traffic Stop 2025014738 Officer

02/21/25 03:12 Traffic Stop 2025014750 Officer

02/21/25 08:29 Traffic Stop 2025014780 Traffic Stop WP25004519 Officer

02/21/25 18:28 Traffic Stop 2025014964 Officer

02/21/25 19:39 Traffic Stop 2025014987 Officer

02/21/25 20:37 Traffic Stop 2025015008 Officer

02/21/25 22:58 Traffic Stop 2025015051 Officer

02/21/25 23:57 Traffic Stop 2025015066 Traffic Stop WP25004593 Officer

02/22/25 10:15 Traffic Stop 2025015157 Officer

02/22/25 19:02 Traffic Stop 2025015325 Officer

02/22/25 19:02 Traffic Stop 2025015326 Officer

02/22/25 19:49 Traffic Stop 2025015347 Officer

02/22/25 22:02 Traffic Stop 2025015388 Warrant - Arrest WP25004683 Officer

02/24/25 00:17 Traffic Stop 2025015718 Officer

02/24/25 01:08 Traffic Stop 2025015723 Officer

02/24/25 19:50 Traffic Stop 2025015987 Officer

02/24/25 19:51 Traffic Stop 2025015988 Officer

02/24/25 22:03 Traffic Stop 2025016027 Officer

02/25/25 01:22 Traffic Stop 2025016054 Officer

02/25/25 18:49 Traffic Stop 2025016266 Officer

02/25/25 20:23 Traffic Stop 2025016289 Officer

02/26/25 01:08 Traffic Stop 2025016332 Officer
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02/27/25 18:12 Traffic Stop 2025016892 Officer

02/27/25 18:25 Traffic Stop 2025016896 Officer

02/27/25 18:33 Traffic Stop 2025016898 Officer

02/27/25 19:02 Traffic Stop 2025016907 Officer

02/28/25 17:23 Traffic Stop 2025017229 DUI WP25005260 Officer

02/28/25 18:46 Traffic Stop 2025017250 Officer

02/28/25 20:02 Traffic Stop 2025017278 Officer

02/28/25 20:16 Traffic Stop 2025017283 Officer

02/28/25 21:04 Traffic Stop 2025017302

02/28/25 21:14 Traffic Stop 2025017304 Officer

02/28/25 21:19 Traffic Stop 2025017310 Officer

02/28/25 21:26 Traffic Stop 2025017311 Officer

02/28/25 23:03 Traffic Stop 2025017343 Officer

02/28/25 23:08 Traffic Stop 2025017346 Officer

Unwanted Person Total: 1
02/13/25 12:48 Unwanted Person 2025012509 Residential Burglary WP25003870 911

Warrant - Arrest Total: 1
02/05/25 21:47 Warrant - Arrest 2025010367 Warrant - Arrest WP25003196 Officer

Total Records: 207



CASH SUMMARY REPORT FOR CITY OF CLEARWATER
From 01/01/2025 to 02/28/2025

FUNDS: 100, 200, 230, 240, 250 (21 more)

Fund Description Beginning
Balance

01/01/2025 
Total

Debits
Total

Credits

Ending
Balance

02/28/2025 

100 GENERAL FUND 1,229,702.01 41,364.65 268,852.34 1,002,214.32 
200 PARK DEDICATION FEE 29,188.26 0.00 0.00 29,188.26 
230 FIRE AND RESCUE 221,972.42 1,601.03 36,637.75 186,935.70 
240 PARKS AND RECREATION 1,318.18 3,107.90 15,078.09 (10,652.01)
250 ECONOMIC  DEV. AUTHORITY 305,281.01 227.27 9,887.55 295,620.73 
260 SMALL CITIES AID 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
270 LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX 2,012,817.33 30,322.98 266.43 2,042,873.88 
315 GO IMP BOND 2015A 148,887.52 2,422.46 0.00 151,309.98 
316 GO IMP BOND 2019A 113,256.82 704.60 0.00 113,961.42 
317 GO EQUIP CERT 2020A 18,318.83 394.32 0.00 18,713.15 
400 GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 82,982.38 193.13 18,000.00 65,175.51 
415 STREET CAPITAL FUND 69,410.41 553.45 2,582.34 67,381.52 
416 SE AREA PROJECT FUND (0.06) 0.03 0.03 (0.06)
417 CARES ACT/ARPA FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
418 T.H. 24 CORRIDOR PROJECT (72,627.57) 0.00 1,358.50 (73,986.07)
420 FIRE CAPITAL FUND 145,091.63 47.30 0.00 145,138.93 
421 FIRE TRUCK CAPITAL FUND 406,670.16 0.00 0.00 406,670.16 
425 DEVELOPER ESCROW FUND (52,037.45) 768.00 2,591.50 (53,860.95)
430 PW CAPITAL EQUIPMENT FUND 605,610.64 472.97 13,790.18 592,293.43 
501 TIF 1-1 MISSISSIPPI RIDGE 57,137.96 0.00 41,935.53 15,202.43 
502 TIF 2-1 ASH STREET APARTMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
503 TIF 3-1 CENTRAL MN COLD STRG 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
600 WATER FUND 1,133,156.10 68,059.66 42,428.26 1,158,787.50 
601 SEWER FUND 896,159.14 208,869.37 155,493.59 949,534.92 
603 REFUSE/RECYCLE FUND 31,045.20 23,402.45 23,289.60 31,158.05 
651 STORM SEWER FUND 19,688.51 7,538.97 756.00 26,471.48 

REPORT TOTALS: 7,403,029.43 390,050.54 632,947.69 7,160,132.28 

03/06/2025 04:32 PM Page: 1/1



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF CLEARWATER
Balance As Of 02/28/2025

GL Number Description

2025
Amended
Budget 

YTD Balance
02/28/2025

Normal (Abnormal) 

Activity For
02/28/2025

Increase (Decrease) 

Available
Balance 02/28/2025
Normal (Abnormal) 

% Bdgt
Used

Fund: 100 GENERAL FUND
100-41000-31010 Current Ad Valorem Taxes 648,190.00 2,805.67 0.00 645,384.33 0.43 
100-41000-32000 Liquor Licenses 11,000.00 0.00 0.00 11,000.00 0.00 
100-41000-32075 Cable Franchise Fee 11,000.00 1,756.31 880.06 9,243.69 15.97 
100-41000-32180 Other Licenses/Permits 7,000.00 80.00 80.00 6,920.00 1.14 
100-41000-32210 Building Permits 85,000.00 6,739.45 2,273.95 78,260.55 7.93 
100-41000-32220 Rental Licenses 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 
100-41000-33400 State Grants and Aids 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 
100-41000-33401 Local Government Aid 453,520.00 0.00 0.00 453,520.00 0.00 
100-41000-34104 Plan Check Fee 30,000.00 3,657.20 1,199.22 26,342.80 12.19 
100-41000-34107 Assessment Search Fees 1,000.00 75.00 50.00 925.00 7.50 
100-41000-34406 Admin Fines/Fees 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 
100-41000-34800 Lease Agreement Proceeds 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 
100-41000-34953 Charge for Service 32,000.00 20.00 20.00 31,980.00 0.06 
100-41000-36100 Special Assessments 500.00 177.66 0.00 322.34 35.53 
100-41000-36210 Interest Earnings 10,600.00 22,433.08 0.00 (11,833.08) 211.63 
100-41000-37190 State Surcharge 5,000.00 350.50 131.00 4,649.50 7.01 
100-41000-39321 Fines / Fees 8,000.00 1,769.78 0.00 6,230.22 22.12 
100-41000-40120 Refunds & Reimbursements 2,500.00 300.00 140.00 2,200.00 12.00 
100-41000-40123 Operating Supplies 10,000.00 1,243.67 329.46 8,756.33 12.44 
100-41000-40126 Rental/Lease 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 
100-41000-40150 Software & Support 8,000.00 70.46 37.23 7,929.54 0.88 
100-41000-40182 Bank Fees 1,500.00 114.45 38.47 1,385.55 7.63 
100-41000-40205 Taxes and Assessments 5,000.00 86.00 0.00 4,914.00 1.72 
100-41000-40305 Contracted Services 20,000.00 4,928.26 1,492.33 15,071.74 24.64 
100-41000-40307 Repair & Maintenance Charges 3,000.00 106.77 0.00 2,893.23 3.56 
100-41000-40321 Communications 5,000.00 1,352.18 968.68 3,647.82 27.04 
100-41000-40322 Postage 1,500.00 15.18 0.00 1,484.82 1.01 
100-41000-40323 Website 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 
100-41000-40351 Legal Notices Publishing 6,500.00 300.00 300.00 6,200.00 4.62 
100-41000-40382 Utilities 6,000.00 1,376.57 900.89 4,623.43 22.94 
100-41000-40433 Dues and Subscriptions 3,500.00 6,417.50 0.00 (2,917.50) 183.36 
100-41000-40720 Operating Transfers 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 0.00 
100-41000-40903 Community Events 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 
100-41110-40100 Wages and Salaries (GENERAL) 18,750.00 3,325.00 0.00 15,425.00 17.73 
100-41110-40120 Refunds & Reimbursements 1,200.00 300.00 0.00 900.00 25.00 
100-41110-40122 FICA/Medicare Withholding 1,530.00 254.36 0.00 1,275.64 16.62 
100-41110-40208 Training and Instruction 500.00 997.00 297.00 (497.00) 199.40 
100-41110-40331 Travel Expenses 500.00 19.65 0.00 480.35 3.93 
100-41400-40101 Full-Time Employees Regular 143,870.00 31,737.89 15,953.24 112,132.11 22.06 
100-41400-40103 Part-Time Employees 14,480.00 3,553.58 (2,697.65) 10,926.42 24.54 
100-41400-40121 PERA 11,880.00 3,565.77 2,015.85 8,314.23 30.01 
100-41400-40122 FICA/Medicare Withholding 12,120.00 2,694.12 1,011.58 9,425.88 22.23 
100-41400-40131 Employer Paid Health 28,430.00 6,621.61 3,243.31 21,808.39 23.29 
100-41400-40134 Life Insurance Expense 1,500.00 285.10 122.91 1,214.90 19.01 
100-41400-40208 Training and Instruction 7,000.00 1,279.00 99.00 5,721.00 18.27 
100-41400-40331 Travel Expenses 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 
100-41400-40433 Dues and Subscriptions 3,500.00 164.49 164.49 3,335.51 4.70 
100-41410-33400 State Grants and Aids 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 
100-41410-40307 Repair & Maintenance Charges 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 
100-41420-40344 ASSESSOR 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 
100-41530-40308 Auditor Fees 36,000.00 0.00 0.00 36,000.00 0.00 
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF CLEARWATER
Balance As Of 02/28/2025

GL Number Description

2025
Amended
Budget 

YTD Balance
02/28/2025

Normal (Abnormal) 

Activity For
02/28/2025

Increase (Decrease) 

Available
Balance 02/28/2025
Normal (Abnormal) 

% Bdgt
Used

Fund: 100 GENERAL FUND
100-41600-40304 Legal Fees 20,000.00 1,560.00 1,560.00 18,440.00 7.80 
100-41700-40303 Engineering Fees 15,000.00 531.50 531.50 14,468.50 3.54 
100-41800-40305 Contracted Services 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 
100-41910-40100 Wages and Salaries (GENERAL) 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 
100-41910-40122 FICA/Medicare Withholding 230.00 0.00 0.00 230.00 0.00 
100-41910-40311 Recording Fee 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 
100-41910-40313 City Planner Fees 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 
100-41910-40353 Ordinance Publication 1,000.00 140.80 0.00 859.20 14.08 
100-42100-40305 Contracted Services 340,000.00 113,519.71 32,733.36 226,480.29 33.39 
100-42400-40305 Contracted Services 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 
100-42500-40305 Contracted Services 800.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 0.00 
100-43100-40101 Full-Time Employees Regular 172,790.00 35,188.03 13,773.44 137,601.97 20.36 
100-43100-40121 PERA 12,960.00 2,490.94 1,032.87 10,469.06 19.22 
100-43100-40122 FICA/Medicare Withholding 13,200.00 2,663.15 1,042.15 10,536.85 20.18 
100-43100-40123 Operating Supplies 20,000.00 9,466.01 2,655.23 10,533.99 47.33 
100-43100-40131 Employer Paid Health 60,970.00 9,210.08 4,628.65 51,759.92 15.11 
100-43100-40134 Life Insurance Expense 2,000.00 270.16 135.09 1,729.84 13.51 
100-43100-40135 Physicals / Drug Testing 300.00 85.00 85.00 215.00 28.33 
100-43100-40208 Training and Instruction 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 
100-43100-40212 Motor Fuels 11,000.00 3,086.71 207.44 7,913.29 28.06 
100-43100-40240 Small Tools and Minor Equip 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 
100-43100-40305 Contracted Services 5,000.00 1,794.87 420.32 3,205.13 35.90 
100-43100-40307 Repair & Maintenance Charges 25,000.00 3,762.58 2,067.60 21,237.42 15.05 
100-43100-40321 Communications 3,000.00 435.44 297.67 2,564.56 14.51 
100-43100-40327 Street Patching & Sweeping 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 
100-43100-40382 Utilities 33,000.00 6,172.14 3,501.80 26,827.86 18.70 
100-45200-40123 Operating Supplies 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 
100-45200-40126 Rental/Lease 24,000.00 4,541.42 2,270.45 19,458.58 18.92 
100-45200-40305 Contracted Services 2,500.00 403.36 221.68 2,096.64 16.13 
100-45200-40382 Utilities 6,500.00 863.83 548.43 5,636.17 13.29 
100-49100-40152 Worker s Comp Insurance 17,000.00 0.00 0.00 17,000.00 0.00 
100-49100-40361 General Liability Ins 9,500.00 0.00 0.00 9,500.00 0.00 
100-49100-40362 Property Ins 12,000.00 0.00 0.00 12,000.00 0.00 
100-49100-40363 Automotive Ins 1,800.00 0.00 0.00 1,800.00 0.00 

Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 1,324,010.00 39,864.65 4,634.23 1,284,145.35 3.01 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,324,010.00 267,294.34 92,129.47 1,056,715.66 20.19 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 0.00 (227,429.69) (87,495.24) 227,429.69 

Fund: 230 FIRE AND RESCUE
230-42200-31010 Current Ad Valorem Taxes 151,647.00 601.03 0.00 151,045.97 0.40 
230-42200-33400 State Grants and Aids 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 (1,000.00) 100.00 
230-42200-33404 MN State FireRelief 2% Aid 29,000.00 0.00 0.00 29,000.00 0.00 
230-42200-33405 MN State FireRelief Supp Aid 5,800.00 0.00 0.00 5,800.00 0.00 
230-42200-34958 Fire Contracts - Lynden Twnshp 97,712.00 0.00 0.00 97,712.00 0.00 
230-42200-34959 Fire Contracts - CW Twnshp 104,691.00 0.00 0.00 104,691.00 0.00 
230-42200-36210 Interest Earnings 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 
230-42200-40100 Wages and Salaries (GENERAL) 76,500.00 16,437.60 407.40 60,062.40 21.49 
230-42200-40101 Full-Time Employees Regular 6,900.00 1,422.44 431.53 5,477.56 20.62 
230-42200-40120 Refunds & Reimbursements 3,000.00 190.00 20.00 2,810.00 6.33 
230-42200-40121 PERA 500.00 106.65 32.35 393.35 21.33 
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF CLEARWATER
Balance As Of 02/28/2025

GL Number Description

2025
Amended
Budget 

YTD Balance
02/28/2025

Normal (Abnormal) 

Activity For
02/28/2025

Increase (Decrease) 

Available
Balance 02/28/2025
Normal (Abnormal) 

% Bdgt
Used

Fund: 230 FIRE AND RESCUE
230-42200-40122 FICA/Medicare Withholding 6,400.00 1,366.15 64.13 5,033.85 21.35 
230-42200-40123 Operating Supplies 38,000.00 2,251.69 1,331.32 35,748.31 5.93 
230-42200-40124 Fire Relief 13,000.00 0.00 0.00 13,000.00 0.00 
230-42200-40129 MN State Fire Relief 2% Aid 29,000.00 0.00 0.00 29,000.00 0.00 
230-42200-40130 MN State Fire Relief Supp Aid 5,800.00 0.00 0.00 5,800.00 0.00 
230-42200-40131 Employer Paid Health 2,015.00 312.56 156.88 1,702.44 15.51 
230-42200-40134 Life Insurance Expense 50.00 8.72 4.36 41.28 17.44 
230-42200-40135 Physicals / Drug Testing 1,500.00 2,595.00 55.00 (1,095.00) 173.00 
230-42200-40152 Worker s Comp Insurance 8,000.00 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 0.00 
230-42200-40208 Training and Instruction 17,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 16,000.00 5.88 
230-42200-40209 Medical Training 7,500.00 966.75 966.75 6,533.25 12.89 
230-42200-40212 Motor Fuels 4,500.00 644.74 447.26 3,855.26 14.33 
230-42200-40305 Contracted Services 1,000.00 104.00 52.00 896.00 10.40 
230-42200-40307 Repair & Maintenance Charges 15,000.00 3,261.70 2,164.90 11,738.30 21.74 
230-42200-40321 Communications 1,000.00 1,694.40 60.20 (694.40) 169.44 
230-42200-40351 Legal Notices Publishing 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 
230-42200-40363 Automotive Ins 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 
230-42200-40382 Utilities 5,000.00 1,041.46 685.75 3,958.54 20.83 
230-42200-40433 Dues and Subscriptions 1,000.00 684.50 459.50 315.50 68.45 
230-42200-40598 Capital Outlay - Equipment 0.00 2,551.28 2,551.28 (2,551.28) 100.00 
230-42200-40720 Operating Transfers 144,085.00 0.00 0.00 144,085.00 0.00 

Fund 230 - FIRE AND RESCUE:

TOTAL REVENUES 389,850.00 1,601.03 0.00 388,248.97 0.41 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 389,850.00 36,639.64 9,890.61 353,210.36 9.40 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 0.00 (35,038.61) (9,890.61) 35,038.61 

Fund: 240 PARKS AND RECREATION
240-45300-31010 Current Ad Valorem Taxes 90,430.00 336.88 0.00 90,093.12 0.37 
240-45300-31300 General Sales and Use Tax 0.00 53.83 30.96 (53.83) 100.00 
240-45300-31310 Local Sales Tax 0.00 3.88 2.24 (3.88) 100.00 
240-45300-31311 Wright County Sales Tax 0.00 3.88 2.24 (3.88) 100.00 
240-45300-34800 Lease Agreement Proceeds 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 
240-45300-36230 Contributions/Donations/Grants 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 (1,000.00) 100.00 
240-45300-36250 Rental Deposits 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 
240-45300-36260 Refunds and Reimbursements 3,000.00 926.98 526.98 2,073.02 30.90 
240-45300-39200 Operating Transfers 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 
240-45300-39323 Rental/Lease Agreement 3,000.00 782.45 450.00 2,217.55 26.08 
240-45300-40100 Wages and Salaries (GENERAL) 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 
240-45300-40103 Part-Time Employees 23,410.00 1,437.50 667.80 21,972.50 6.14 
240-45300-40122 FICA/Medicare Withholding 2,020.00 109.97 51.09 1,910.03 5.44 
240-45300-40123 Operating Supplies 7,000.00 142.34 0.00 6,857.66 2.03 
240-45300-40152 Worker s Comp Insurance 1,800.00 0.00 0.00 1,800.00 0.00 
240-45300-40212 Motor Fuels 2,000.00 47.01 0.00 1,952.99 2.35 
240-45300-40305 Contracted Services 7,000.00 904.00 502.00 6,096.00 12.91 
240-45300-40307 Repair & Maintenance Charges 15,000.00 4,465.12 3,322.47 10,534.88 29.77 
240-45300-40321 Communications 1,700.00 290.26 146.21 1,409.74 17.07 
240-45300-40345 Sales and Use Tax 0.00 40.00 23.00 (40.00) 100.00 
240-45300-40362 Property Ins 23,000.00 0.00 0.00 23,000.00 0.00 
240-45300-40382 Utilities 10,000.00 1,495.39 927.19 8,504.61 14.95 
240-45300-40383 Sanitation 4,500.00 826.50 315.00 3,673.50 18.37 
240-45300-40596 Capital Outlay - Other Impvmts 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF CLEARWATER
Balance As Of 02/28/2025

GL Number Description

2025
Amended
Budget 

YTD Balance
02/28/2025

Normal (Abnormal) 

Activity For
02/28/2025

Increase (Decrease) 

Available
Balance 02/28/2025
Normal (Abnormal) 

% Bdgt
Used

Fund: 240 PARKS AND RECREATION
240-45300-40598 Capital Outlay - Equipment 20,000.00 4,220.00 0.00 15,780.00 21.10 
240-45300-40599 Capital Outlay - Building 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 
240-45300-40906 Contractual Reimb Fine/Fee 3,000.00 1,100.00 300.00 1,900.00 36.67 

Fund 240 - PARKS AND RECREATION:

TOTAL REVENUES 153,430.00 3,107.90 2,012.42 150,322.10 2.03 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 153,430.00 15,078.09 6,254.76 138,351.91 9.83 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 0.00 (11,970.19) (4,242.34) 11,970.19 

Fund: 250 ECONOMIC  DEV. AUTHORITY
250-41200-31010 Current Ad Valorem Taxes 71,390.00 227.27 0.00 71,162.73 0.32 
250-41200-34953 Charge for Service 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 
250-41200-36210 Interest Earnings 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 
250-41200-40100 Wages and Salaries (GENERAL) 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 
250-41200-40101 Full-Time Employees Regular 22,660.00 4,352.88 1,757.03 18,307.12 19.21 
250-41200-40121 PERA 1,700.00 325.26 131.17 1,374.74 19.13 
250-41200-40122 FICA/Medicare Withholding 1,960.00 331.77 133.80 1,628.23 16.93 
250-41200-40123 Operating Supplies 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 
250-41200-40131 Employer Paid Health 2,840.00 1,908.73 901.93 931.27 67.21 
250-41200-40134 Life Insurance Expense 330.00 78.54 26.17 251.46 23.80 
250-41200-40150 Software & Support 1,000.00 192.00 192.00 808.00 19.20 
250-41200-40208 Training and Instruction 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 
250-41200-40303 Engineering Fees 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 
250-41200-40304 Legal Fees 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 
250-41200-40305 Contracted Services 10,000.00 1,300.00 0.00 8,700.00 13.00 
250-41200-40331 Travel Expenses 1,000.00 35.37 0.00 964.63 3.54 
250-41200-40340 Advertising/Marketing 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 
250-41200-40351 Legal Notices Publishing 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 
250-41200-40433 Dues and Subscriptions 2,000.00 1,363.00 1,363.00 637.00 68.15 
250-41200-40650 Loan Fund Distribution 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 

Fund 250 - ECONOMIC  DEV. AUTHORITY:

TOTAL REVENUES 74,490.00 227.27 0.00 74,262.73 0.31 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 74,490.00 9,887.55 4,505.10 64,602.45 13.27 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 0.00 (9,660.28) (4,505.10) 9,660.28 

Fund: 270 LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX
270-41000-31310 Local Sales Tax 275,000.00 29,602.98 0.00 245,397.02 10.76 
270-41000-31850 Excise Tax 4,000.00 720.00 280.00 3,280.00 18.00 
270-41000-36210 Interest Earnings 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 
270-41000-40179 Administrative Fees 8,500.00 266.43 0.00 8,233.57 3.13 
270-41000-40303 Engineering Fees 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 
270-41000-40305 Contracted Services 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 
270-41000-40596 Capital Outlay - Other Impvmts 240,000.00 0.00 0.00 240,000.00 0.00 
270-41000-40598 Capital Outlay - Equipment 560,000.00 0.00 0.00 560,000.00 0.00 

Fund 270 - LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX:

TOTAL REVENUES 289,000.00 30,322.98 280.00 258,677.02 10.49 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 818,500.00 266.43 0.00 818,233.57 0.03 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: (529,500.00) 30,056.55 280.00 (559,556.55)

Fund: 315 GO IMP BOND 2015A
315-47000-31010 Current Ad Valorem Taxes 93,004.00 378.64 0.00 92,625.36 0.41 
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF CLEARWATER
Balance As Of 02/28/2025

GL Number Description

2025
Amended
Budget 

YTD Balance
02/28/2025

Normal (Abnormal) 

Activity For
02/28/2025

Increase (Decrease) 

Available
Balance 02/28/2025
Normal (Abnormal) 

% Bdgt
Used

Fund: 315 GO IMP BOND 2015A
315-47000-36100 Special Assessments 30,922.00 2,043.82 509.17 28,878.18 6.61 
315-47000-36210 Interest Earnings 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 
315-47000-40600 Debt Srv Principal 85,000.00 0.00 0.00 85,000.00 0.00 
315-47000-40610 Debt Srv Interest 33,025.00 0.00 0.00 33,025.00 0.00 
315-47000-40620 Fiscal Agent s Fees 495.00 0.00 0.00 495.00 0.00 

Fund 315 - GO IMP BOND 2015A:

TOTAL REVENUES 124,926.00 2,422.46 509.17 122,503.54 1.94 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 118,520.00 0.00 0.00 118,520.00 0.00 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 6,406.00 2,422.46 509.17 3,983.54 

Fund: 316 GO IMP BOND 2019A
316-47000-31010 Current Ad Valorem Taxes 54,358.00 223.05 0.00 54,134.95 0.41 
316-47000-36100 Special Assessments 19,194.00 481.55 0.00 18,712.45 2.51 
316-47000-36210 Interest Earnings 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 
316-47000-40600 Debt Srv Principal 45,000.00 0.00 0.00 45,000.00 0.00 
316-47000-40610 Debt Srv Interest 25,050.00 0.00 0.00 25,050.00 0.00 

Fund 316 - GO IMP BOND 2019A:

TOTAL REVENUES 74,052.00 704.60 0.00 73,347.40 0.95 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 70,050.00 0.00 0.00 70,050.00 0.00 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 4,002.00 704.60 0.00 3,297.40 

Fund: 317 GO EQUIP CERT 2020A
317-47000-31010 Current Ad Valorem Taxes 98,789.00 394.32 0.00 98,394.68 0.40 
317-47000-36210 Interest Earnings 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 
317-47000-40600 Debt Srv Principal 88,000.00 0.00 0.00 88,000.00 0.00 
317-47000-40610 Debt Srv Interest 6,085.00 0.00 0.00 6,085.00 0.00 

Fund 317 - GO EQUIP CERT 2020A:

TOTAL REVENUES 98,989.00 394.32 0.00 98,594.68 0.40 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 94,085.00 0.00 0.00 94,085.00 0.00 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 4,904.00 394.32 0.00 4,509.68 

Fund: 400 GENERAL CAPITAL FUND
400-41000-31010 Current Ad Valorem Taxes 68,000.00 193.13 0.00 67,806.87 0.28 
400-41000-36210 Interest Earnings 800.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 0.00 
400-41000-39300 Proceeds-Gen Long-term Debt 2,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000,000.00 0.00 
400-41000-40596 Capital Outlay - Other Impvmts 30,000.00 18,000.00 18,000.00 12,000.00 60.00 
400-41000-40599 Capital Outlay - Building 2,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000,000.00 0.00 

Fund 400 - GENERAL CAPITAL FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 2,068,800.00 193.13 0.00 2,068,606.87 0.01 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,030,000.00 18,000.00 18,000.00 2,012,000.00 0.89 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 38,800.00 (17,806.87) (18,000.00) 56,606.87 

Fund: 415 STREET CAPITAL FUND
415-43100-40303 Engineering Fees 0.00 2,582.34 0.00 (2,582.34) 100.00 
415-43100-40591 Capital Outlay - Streets 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 
415-47000-31010 Current Ad Valorem Taxes 150,000.00 553.45 0.00 149,446.55 0.37 
415-47000-36210 Interest Earnings 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 

Fund 415 - STREET CAPITAL FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 151,500.00 553.45 0.00 150,946.55 0.37 
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF CLEARWATER
Balance As Of 02/28/2025
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Balance 02/28/2025
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% Bdgt
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Fund: 415 STREET CAPITAL FUND
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 10,000.00 2,582.34 0.00 7,417.66 25.82 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 141,500.00 (2,028.89) 0.00 143,528.89 

Fund: 418 T.H. 24 CORRIDOR PROJECT
418-41000-40303 Engineering Fees 0.00 1,358.50 104.50 (1,358.50) 100.00 

Fund 418 - T.H. 24 CORRIDOR PROJECT:

TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 1,358.50 104.50 (1,358.50) 100.00 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 0.00 (1,358.50) (104.50) 1,358.50 

Fund: 420 FIRE CAPITAL FUND
420-42220-31010 Current Ad Valorem Taxes 32,000.00 47.30 0.00 31,952.70 0.15 
420-42220-36210 Interest Earnings 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 
420-42220-39200 Operating Transfers 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 
420-42220-40598 Capital Outlay - Equipment 42,000.00 0.00 0.00 42,000.00 0.00 

Fund 420 - FIRE CAPITAL FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 83,500.00 47.30 0.00 83,452.70 0.06 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 42,000.00 0.00 0.00 42,000.00 0.00 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 41,500.00 47.30 0.00 41,452.70 

Fund: 421 FIRE TRUCK CAPITAL FUND
421-42220-36210 Interest Earnings 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 
421-42220-39200 Operating Transfers 90,000.00 0.00 0.00 90,000.00 0.00 

Fund 421 - FIRE TRUCK CAPITAL FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 92,000.00 0.00 0.00 92,000.00 0.00 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 92,000.00 0.00 0.00 92,000.00 

Fund: 425 DEVELOPER ESCROW FUND
425-41000-30010 Escrow Agreement Proceeds 0.00 768.00 768.00 (768.00) 100.00 
425-41000-40303 Engineering Fees 0.00 2,591.50 2,591.50 (2,591.50) 100.00 

Fund 425 - DEVELOPER ESCROW FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 768.00 768.00 (768.00) 100.00 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 2,591.50 2,591.50 (2,591.50) 100.00 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 0.00 (1,823.50) (1,823.50) 1,823.50 

Fund: 430 PW CAPITAL EQUIPMENT FUND
430-41000-31010 Current Ad Valorem Taxes 140,000.00 472.97 0.00 139,527.03 0.34 
430-43000-40597 Capital Outlay - Vehicles 120,000.00 13,790.18 6,895.09 106,209.82 11.49 

Fund 430 - PW CAPITAL EQUIPMENT FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 140,000.00 472.97 0.00 139,527.03 0.34 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 120,000.00 13,790.18 6,895.09 106,209.82 11.49 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 20,000.00 (13,317.21) (6,895.09) 33,317.21 

Fund: 501 TIF 1-1 MISSISSIPPI RIDGE
501-41000-31010 Current Ad Valorem Taxes 90,000.00 0.00 0.00 90,000.00 0.00 
501-41000-36210 Interest Earnings 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 
501-41000-40304 Legal Fees 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 
501-41000-40305 Contracted Services 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 
501-41000-40437 TIF Payments 81,000.00 41,935.53 0.00 39,064.47 51.77 
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Balance As Of 02/28/2025

GL Number Description

2025
Amended
Budget 

YTD Balance
02/28/2025

Normal (Abnormal) 

Activity For
02/28/2025

Increase (Decrease) 

Available
Balance 02/28/2025
Normal (Abnormal) 

% Bdgt
Used

Fund: 501 TIF 1-1 MISSISSIPPI RIDGE
Fund 501 - TIF 1-1 MISSISSIPPI RIDGE:

TOTAL REVENUES 90,500.00 0.00 0.00 90,500.00 0.00 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 85,000.00 41,935.53 0.00 43,064.47 49.34 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 5,500.00 (41,935.53) 0.00 47,435.53 

Fund: 502 TIF 2-1 ASH STREET APARTMENTS
502-41000-31010 Current Ad Valorem Taxes 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 
502-41000-36210 Interest Earnings 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 
502-41000-40304 Legal Fees 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 
502-41000-40305 Contracted Services 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 
502-41000-40437 TIF Payments 1,350.00 0.00 0.00 1,350.00 0.00 

Fund 502 - TIF 2-1 ASH STREET APARTMENTS:

TOTAL REVENUES 1,550.00 0.00 0.00 1,550.00 0.00 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,850.00 0.00 0.00 2,850.00 0.00 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: (1,300.00) 0.00 0.00 (1,300.00)

Fund: 503 TIF 3-1 CENTRAL MN COLD STRG
503-41000-31010 Current Ad Valorem Taxes 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 
503-41000-36210 Interest Earnings 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 
503-41000-40304 Legal Fees 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 
503-41000-40305 Contracted Services 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 
503-41000-40437 TIF Payments 1,350.00 0.00 0.00 1,350.00 0.00 

Fund 503 - TIF 3-1 CENTRAL MN COLD STRG:

TOTAL REVENUES 1,550.00 0.00 0.00 1,550.00 0.00 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,850.00 0.00 0.00 2,850.00 0.00 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: (1,300.00) 0.00 0.00 (1,300.00)

Fund: 600 WATER FUND
600-49400-31300 General Sales and Use Tax 4,500.00 905.53 408.05 3,594.47 20.12 
600-49400-34800 Lease Agreement Proceeds 2,600.00 450.46 450.46 2,149.54 17.33 
600-49400-36100 Special Assessments 2,000.00 137.82 0.00 1,862.18 6.89 
600-49400-36210 Interest Earnings 8,000.00 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 0.00 
600-49400-37100 Water Sales 308,300.00 51,643.69 25,165.42 256,656.31 16.75 
600-49400-37130 Water Meter Sales 10,000.00 1,701.66 878.04 8,298.34 17.02 
600-49400-37150 Water Connect/Reconnect Fee 25,000.00 5,000.00 2,500.00 20,000.00 20.00 
600-49400-37170 MDS Test Fee 6,500.00 1,144.33 574.72 5,355.67 17.61 
600-49400-40101 Full-Time Employees Regular 86,450.00 17,166.91 7,032.61 69,283.09 19.86 
600-49400-40103 Part-Time Employees 5,790.00 612.75 (465.12) 5,177.25 10.58 
600-49400-40120 Refunds & Reimbursements 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 
600-49400-40121 PERA 6,920.00 1,443.08 668.94 5,476.92 20.85 
600-49400-40122 FICA/Medicare Withholding 7,060.00 1,349.79 498.32 5,710.21 19.12 
600-49400-40123 Operating Supplies 16,000.00 3,301.24 3,243.29 12,698.76 20.63 
600-49400-40131 Employer Paid Health 25,810.00 4,080.44 2,051.28 21,729.56 15.81 
600-49400-40134 Life Insurance Expense 830.00 137.26 68.63 692.74 16.54 
600-49400-40150 Software & Support 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 
600-49400-40151 W/S Locates 300.00 40.53 31.75 259.47 13.51 
600-49400-40152 Worker s Comp Insurance 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00 
600-49400-40182 Bank Fees 1,000.00 179.31 94.23 820.69 17.93 
600-49400-40208 Training and Instruction 1,000.00 350.00 350.00 650.00 35.00 
600-49400-40212 Motor Fuels 4,000.00 363.73 189.43 3,636.27 9.09 
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF CLEARWATER
Balance As Of 02/28/2025

GL Number Description
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Amended
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02/28/2025
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Activity For
02/28/2025
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Available
Balance 02/28/2025
Normal (Abnormal) 

% Bdgt
Used

Fund: 600 WATER FUND
600-49400-40303 Engineering Fees 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 
600-49400-40305 Contracted Services 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 
600-49400-40306 MDS TEST FEE 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 
600-49400-40307 Repair & Maintenance Charges 10,000.00 1,756.29 1,260.99 8,243.71 17.56 
600-49400-40322 Postage 2,700.00 500.00 0.00 2,200.00 18.52 
600-49400-40345 Sales and Use Tax 4,000.00 987.64 506.00 3,012.36 24.69 
600-49400-40362 Property Ins 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 
600-49400-40382 Utilities 15,000.00 2,467.53 1,415.78 12,532.47 16.45 
600-49400-40433 Dues and Subscriptions 2,500.00 2,331.25 1,952.25 168.75 93.25 
600-49400-40590 Capital Outlay - Water Main 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 
600-49400-40598 Capital Outlay - Equipment 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 
600-49400-40600 Debt Srv Principal 75,000.00 0.00 0.00 75,000.00 0.00 
600-49400-40610 Debt Srv Interest 21,613.00 3,650.00 3,650.00 17,963.00 16.89 
600-49400-40902 Water or WW Testing Fee 400.00 149.35 79.35 250.65 37.34 

Fund 600 - WATER FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 366,900.00 60,983.49 29,976.69 305,916.51 16.62 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 370,973.00 40,867.10 22,627.73 330,105.90 11.02 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: (4,073.00) 20,116.39 7,348.96 (24,189.39)

Fund: 601 SEWER FUND
601-49450-34953 Charge for Service 26,300.00 4,351.59 4,351.59 21,948.41 16.55 
601-49450-36100 Special Assessments 12,000.00 765.39 0.00 11,234.61 6.38 
601-49450-36102 SA Surcharge 88,200.00 14,870.69 7,455.32 73,329.31 16.86 
601-49450-36210 Interest Earnings 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 
601-49450-37201 Sewer Sales - Residential Base 335,700.00 65,879.03 33,006.13 269,820.97 19.62 
601-49450-37202 Sewer Sales - Commercial Base 115,800.00 19,740.00 9,870.00 96,060.00 17.05 
601-49450-37203 Sewer Sales - Residential Dmnd 382,000.00 63,099.76 30,555.19 318,900.24 16.52 
601-49450-37204 Sewer Sales - Commercial Dmnd 283,600.00 30,706.66 13,624.72 252,893.34 10.83 
601-49450-37250 Sewer Connect/Reconnect Fee 50,000.00 7,000.00 3,500.00 43,000.00 14.00 
601-49450-37260 Sewer Penalty 12,000.00 3,390.00 1,665.00 8,610.00 28.25 
601-49450-40101 Full-Time Employees Regular 98,830.00 20,274.85 9,079.35 78,555.15 20.51 
601-49450-40103 Part-Time Employees 11,430.00 2,836.35 (619.53) 8,593.65 24.81 
601-49450-40121 PERA 8,270.00 2,065.32 1,057.73 6,204.68 24.97 
601-49450-40122 FICA/Medicare Withholding 8,440.00 1,757.30 642.91 6,682.70 20.82 
601-49450-40123 Operating Supplies 2,000.00 255.95 218.00 1,744.05 12.80 
601-49450-40131 Employer Paid Health 27,830.00 4,605.76 2,315.93 23,224.24 16.55 
601-49450-40134 Life Insurance Expense 960.00 165.26 82.63 794.74 17.21 
601-49450-40150 Software & Support 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 
601-49450-40151 W/S Locates 300.00 40.52 31.75 259.48 13.51 
601-49450-40152 Worker s Comp Insurance 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 
601-49450-40182 Bank Fees 6,000.00 1,016.04 533.94 4,983.96 16.93 
601-49450-40208 Training and Instruction 700.00 373.29 373.29 326.71 53.33 
601-49450-40212 Motor Fuels 2,500.00 334.00 164.10 2,166.00 13.36 
601-49450-40300 Sewer Usage 436,600.00 89,034.92 0.00 347,565.08 20.39 
601-49450-40301 Sewer Surcharge 84,000.00 14,280.00 0.00 69,720.00 17.00 
601-49450-40303 Engineering Fees 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 
601-49450-40305 Contracted Services 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 
601-49450-40307 Repair & Maintenance Charges 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 
601-49450-40321 Communications 1,000.00 317.45 158.85 682.55 31.75 
601-49450-40322 Postage 3,000.00 500.00 0.00 2,500.00 16.67 
601-49450-40362 Property Ins 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF CLEARWATER
Balance As Of 02/28/2025

GL Number Description

2025
Amended
Budget 

YTD Balance
02/28/2025

Normal (Abnormal) 

Activity For
02/28/2025

Increase (Decrease) 

Available
Balance 02/28/2025
Normal (Abnormal) 

% Bdgt
Used

Fund: 601 SEWER FUND
601-49450-40382 Utilities 5,000.00 1,102.61 591.20 3,897.39 22.05 
601-49450-40598 Capital Outlay - Equipment 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 200,000.00 0.00 
601-49450-40600 Debt Srv Principal 471,000.00 0.00 0.00 471,000.00 0.00 
601-49450-40610 Debt Srv Interest 24,390.00 12,192.95 12,192.95 12,197.05 49.99 

Fund 601 - SEWER FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 1,310,600.00 209,803.12 104,027.95 1,100,796.88 16.01 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,405,350.00 151,152.57 26,823.10 1,254,197.43 10.76 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: (94,750.00) 58,650.55 77,204.85 (153,400.55)

Fund: 603 REFUSE/RECYCLE FUND
603-43200-36100 Special Assessments 1,000.00 112.88 0.00 887.12 11.29 
603-43200-36210 Interest Earnings 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 
603-43200-37190 State Surcharge 8,000.00 1,549.91 776.78 6,450.09 19.37 
603-43200-37300 Refuse (Garbage) Charges 87,600.00 16,898.29 8,715.29 70,701.71 19.29 
603-43200-40101 Full-Time Employees Regular 4,220.00 456.32 456.32 3,763.68 10.81 
603-43200-40103 Part-Time Employees 0.00 245.13 (186.03) (245.13) 100.00 
603-43200-40121 PERA 320.00 116.07 90.77 203.93 36.27 
603-43200-40122 FICA/Medicare Withholding 320.00 53.60 20.64 266.40 16.75 
603-43200-40123 Operating Supplies 560.00 0.00 0.00 560.00 0.00 
603-43200-40131 Employer Paid Health 400.00 0.80 0.80 399.20 0.20 
603-43200-40134 Life Insurance Expense 40.00 6.28 3.14 33.72 15.70 
603-43200-40150 Software & Support 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 
603-43200-40345 Sales and Use Tax 9,000.00 1,572.00 804.00 7,428.00 17.47 
603-43200-40383 Sanitation 80,000.00 14,936.34 7,832.54 65,063.66 18.67 
603-49500-33600 County Grants and Aids 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 
603-49500-36100 Special Assessments 400.00 33.78 0.00 366.22 8.45 
603-49500-37320 Recycle Fee 32,960.00 5,657.20 2,835.50 27,302.80 17.16 
603-49500-40101 Full-Time Employees Regular 4,220.00 456.39 456.39 3,763.61 10.81 
603-49500-40103 Part-Time Employees 0.00 245.15 (186.05) (245.15) 100.00 
603-49500-40121 PERA 320.00 116.09 90.78 203.91 36.28 
603-49500-40122 FICA/Medicare Withholding 320.00 53.61 20.65 266.39 16.75 
603-49500-40123 Operating Supplies 300.00 18.98 0.00 281.02 6.33 
603-49500-40131 Employer Paid Health 400.00 0.80 0.80 399.20 0.20 
603-49500-40134 Life Insurance Expense 40.00 6.28 3.14 33.72 15.70 
603-49500-40383 Sanitation 30,000.00 5,008.94 2,574.84 24,991.06 16.70 

Fund 603 - REFUSE/RECYCLE FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 130,760.00 24,252.06 12,327.57 106,507.94 18.55 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 130,760.00 23,292.78 11,982.73 107,467.22 17.81 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 0.00 959.28 344.84 (959.28)

Fund: 651 STORM SEWER FUND
651-43100-36100 Special Assessments 300.00 17.97 0.00 282.03 5.99 
651-43100-36210 Interest Earnings 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 
651-43100-37280 Storm Sewer Fee 28,000.00 7,814.62 3,924.52 20,185.38 27.91 
651-43100-40303 Engineering Fees 1,000.00 756.00 0.00 244.00 75.60 
651-43100-40307 Repair & Maintenance Charges 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 
651-43100-40596 Capital Outlay - Other Impvmts 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 

Fund 651 - STORM SEWER FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 28,600.00 7,832.59 3,924.52 20,767.41 27.39 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 6,000.00 756.00 0.00 5,244.00 12.60 
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF CLEARWATER
Balance As Of 02/28/2025

GL Number Description

2025
Amended
Budget 

YTD Balance
02/28/2025

Normal (Abnormal) 

Activity For
02/28/2025

Increase (Decrease) 

Available
Balance 02/28/2025
Normal (Abnormal) 

% Bdgt
Used

Fund: 651 STORM SEWER FUND
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 22,600.00 7,076.59 3,924.52 15,523.41 

Report Totals:

TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 6,995,007.00 383,551.32 158,460.55 6,611,455.68 5.48 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 7,248,718.00 625,492.55 201,804.59 6,623,225.45 8.63 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: (253,711.00) (241,941.23) (43,344.04) (11,769.77)
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CLEARWATER CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

FEBRUARY 10, 2025 
 

1. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance:  7:00 p.m. at City Hall 
− Mayor Lawrence called the Clearwater City Council to order Monday, February 10, 2025, at 7:00 p.m. 

in the Council Chambers. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.  Members present were Mayor 
Lawrence, Council Members Crandall and Everett. Members Senn and Schwinghammer were absent. 
Also present were members of the public, staff, and guests. 
 

2. Approval of Agenda 
− Staff requested the addition of three claims payments to the Consent Agenda; 1) Traut for $1,325.00; 

2) Sharetech for $985.30; and 3) WCEDP for $888.00. 
− MOTION by Crandall to approve Agenda with three additions to Consent Agenda, seconded by 

Lawrence, all voted aye. MOTION CARRIED 3-0. 
 

3. Wright County Sheriff’s Report 
a. 2024 Annual Report – Lt. Erkens 
−  Lt. Erkens gave an overview of the sheriff’s annual report, noting that calls continue to trend 

upwards. 
− Sheriff Deringer reported that the county will be discussing contracts in the near future, being 

mindful of the county’s continued growth and each city’s needs. 
− Mayor Lawrence asked if there had been consideration given to increased ambulance services, 

given that the majority of both police and fire calls are medical. Sheriff Deringer stated that he 
views the medical calls as part of customer service. He noted that post-COVID, everyone is short 
of people and there is a lack of new recruits entering medical/ambulance professions. 

b. Monthly Calls Report 
− Deputy Marschel gave the Sheriff’s monthly report. He stated there wasn’t anything out of the 

ordinary to report. 
 

4. Public Forum 
− None. 

 
5. Consent Agenda 

a. Claims/Accounts Payable in the Amount of $ 139,920.79 + $3,198.30 = $143,119.09 
b. Approval of Minutes from 01-13-2025 Regular City Council Meeting 
c. Res 2025-06 – Temporary Gambling Permit – Clearwater Masonic Lodge 
d. Res 2025-07 – Temporary Gambling Permit – Church of St. Luke 
e. Res 2025-08 – Temporary Liquor License – Rejoice Lutheran Church 
f. Res 2025-09 – Approving Hire for Fire Department 
g. Res 2025-10 – Authorizing Fund Transfers and Amending 2024 Budget 

− MOTION by Crandall to approve Consent Agenda with claims additions, seconded by Everett, all voted 
aye.  MOTION CARRIED 3-0. 
 

6. Old Business 
a. Schedule Workshop to Discuss T.H. 24 Corridor Project 
− Members scheduled a workshop for February 24 at 6:00 p.m. to discuss the T.H. 24 Corridor 

Project. 



 
b. Schedule Goal-Setting Workshop 
− Members scheduled a goal-setting workshop for February 24 at 7:00 p.m. 

 
7. New Business 

a. Consider Utility Upgrades – TH 24 Corridor Project 
− Engineer Kannas explained that there were utility upgrades that he would like the City Council to 

consider as part of the T.H. 24 Corridor Project. 
o He showed maps of utilities in the area of Ash Street and suggested looping this water line. 

He estimates the cost would be about $100,000. 
o MOTION by Lawrence to add this project to the 2026 budget and have staff work with 

MnDOT to include this in the design of Phase 1 of the T.H. 24 Corridor Project, seconded 
by Crandall, all voted aye. MOTION CARRIED 3-0. 

o Kannas also stated that the water and sewer mains under Nelson Drive were built around 
1978. He believes the city should consider upgrades here as well. The Public Works staff 
are televising the lines. He will have a report with a recommendation once the televising is 
completed. 

b. Consider Partial Release of Letter of Credit 
− Kannas explained that Central Minnesota Cold Storage has requested to have their letter of credit 

reduced. Kannas outlined his calculations, recommending a partial reduction based on the 
completion status of the project. 

− MOTION by Crandall to reduce the letter of credit to $200,550 in accordance with the city 
engineer’s recommendation, seconded by Everett, all voted aye. MOTION CARRIED 3-0. 

c. Consider Personnel Policy Change 
− Smythe explained the requested change to the Personnel Policy related to weekend rounds and 

compensatory time as outlined in the staff memo. 
− MOTION by Crandall to approve the requested change to the Personnel Policy which modifies 

weekend rounds compensatory time to 6 hours per day, seconded by Lawrence, all voted aye. 
MOTION CARRIED 3-0. 

− Smythe asked when the change would be effective. 
− AMENDMENT by Crandall to make new policy effective January 1, 2025, seconded by Lawrence, 

all voted aye. MOTION CARRIED 3-0. 
d. Consider Purchase of Lift Station Pump 
− Smythe explained the quote for a pump purchase and that it is expected to have a 20-year useful 

life. This item was in the capital budget for 2024. 
− MOTION by Lawrence to approve pump purchase per attached quote for $31,384.00, seconded 

by Everett, all voted aye. MOTION CARRIED 3-0. 
e. S&P Ratings Change 
− Smythe explained the ratings downgrade and background from S&P Global. The key factor was the 

lack of $2,000,000 in unrestricted cash reserves in the general fund, which is a new standard from 
S&P. There will be further discussion of how to address this at the goal-setting workshop. 

f. Consider Options Related to Telephone Project 
− Smythe explained the issues with the telephone upgrade project that was completed last year. 

o The new carrier, TBS, refuses to reimburse the city for early contract termination costs 
charged by Frontier Communications of around $3,000. TBS states that they only agreed to 
cover the termination costs because Frontier told them there wouldn’t be any. 

o Frontier Communications opened a new account without authorization when the city’s old 
lines were ported to TBS. The city directed Frontier to close the new account and disputed 
the charges as soon as staff became aware of the new account. The city’s dispute was given 
to Frontier verbally on the phone each month and in writing. After months of demanding 



 
the account be closed and the city issued a refund, Frontier sent the account to collections, 
even though they are aware the account is in dispute. The amount sent to collections is just 
under $600. 

− Smythe explained that she consulted the city attorney about our options. He stated that while he 
believes the city has reasonable grounds to make a case in both situations, the anticipated 
attorney’s fees would exceed the costs of the matters in dispute. 

− Smythe noted that staff have also considered filing a complaint with Better Business Bureau and 
with the state attorney general’s office. 

− MOTION by Lawrence to pay the disputed costs and file a complaint with Better Business Bureau, 
seconded by Everett, all voted aye. MOTION CARRIED 3-0. 

 
8. Committee Reports 

a. Mayor and Council 
− Mayor Lawrence stated that she again received compliments for staff about the conditions of the 

ice rink at El Dorado Park. 
− Mayor Lawrence reminded Members about the invitation to attend a ribbon-cutting at Vortex 

(Central Minnesota Cold Storage project) on February 24. 
b. Boards 
− Sewer Authority – Met in January, introduced new members, discussed personnel policy request 

from staff. 
− Fire Relief Association Board – Had their annual meeting, continuing to discuss movement of 

pension plan to the state and impact to the board and remaining accounts. 
− Park Commission – Did not meet due to lack of quorum. 
− EDA – Met in January, discussed frontage road ideas. Purple Prairie Business Spotlight has been 

completed. Things are going well with the new city staff. The board also reviewed goals and plans 
for 2025. 

− Planning Commission – Did not meet. 
− Fire Commission – Not scheduled yet. 
c. Staff 
− Kannas reported on the following: 

o Stated that there will be surveying crews in the area to begin the Spring Street project. 
o Stated that his team continues to meet with MnDot and Wright County for the T.H. 24 

Corridor Project. Noted that the city has been awarded $850,000 in TED grant funds for 
Phase 3 of the T.H. 24 Corridor Project. We are working with MnDOT and Wright County to 
try to get the remaining funds needed for Phase 3. Suggested also reaching out to state 
legislators. 

− Smythe reported on the following: 
o Our waste hauler, Republic Services, has time in their schedule in April if the city would like 

to move the clean-up day to spring. Members considered the pros and cons of spring versus 
fall, along with the costs of hosting. After discussion, Members decided to stay with the fall 
dates. 

o Discussed software updates needed for tablets and the need to have them turned into the 
city. Members discussed the age of equipment and stated the city should begin replacing 
some of these. Members stated to let them know when the updates are scheduled, and 
they will turn them in. They need them back right away for upcoming training dates. 

 
9. Other Business 

a. Next Regular Meeting – March 10, 2025 at 7:00 p.m. 
− Next regular meeting date confirmed for March 10, 2025 at 7:00 p.m. 



 
− Reminder of Workshop on February 24, 2025 at 6:00 p.m. 

 
10. Adjournment 
− MOTION to adjourn by Lawrence, seconded by Everett, all voted aye. MOTION CARRIED 3-0. 
− Meeting adjourned at 8:00 p.m. 

 
ATTEST        APPROVED 
 
___________________________________   ____________________________________ 
Annita M. Smythe, City Administrator   Andrea Lawrence Wheeler, Mayor 



 
 

CLEARWATER CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
CITY COUNCIL WORKSHOP MEETING 

FEBRUARY 24, 2025 
 

1. Call to Order:  6:00 p.m. at City Hall 
− Mayor Lawrence called the Clearwater City Council to order Monday, February 24, 2025, at 6:03 p.m. 

in the Council Chambers. Members present were Mayor Lawrence, Council Members Crandall, and 
Everett. Member Senn arrived at 6:19 p.m. Member Schwinghammer was absent. Also present was 
City Administrator Smythe and guests Tom Plaggerman and Bud Stimmler. 
 

2. T.H. 24 Corridor Project Discussion 
− Administrator Smythe explained that staff were looking for feedback on questions from MnDot for 

Phases 1 & 3 of the project, which were previously approved by the City Council. 
o Smythe explained that MnDot proposes to use fencing along the I94 bridge that is MnDot 

standard and would match the fencing on the Mississippi River bridge. Members discussed 
and had no issues with this plan. 

o Smythe noted that Members had previously discussed having upgraded trail lighting along 
the corridor. Staff shared photos with MnDot of the city lights in Cedar South. MnDot has 
something similar that could be used. The upgrades would be at city costs. Members like 
the idea of upgraded lighting with a cohesive plan for the city. They would like to color-
match the city logo if possible. Members asked staff to bring this feedback to MnDot and 
ask about costs. 

o Smythe outlined the options to either have the city’s name on the bridge itself overlooking 
I94 or having signage for the off-ramps. The city has to choose; it can’t have both. Members 
prefer the city name on the bridge. 

o Smythe asked if Members had any preferences for plantings or other ideas for the medians 
in the roundabout areas. Members discussed native plantings, bushes, sculptures, along 
with the drawbacks and costs of maintenance. Members would like MnDot to outline what 
options are feasible and revisit at a future meeting. 

 
Member Senn arrived at 6:19 p.m. and joined the discussion in progress. 
 
− Smythe explained that because the City Council voted down the proposed design of Phase 2, MnDot 

has created a new design that has a transition area from the bridge interchange (Phase 1) into the 
existing infrastructure (Phase 2 area) and shared the layout. 

− Members considered and discussed both the new transition plan and the original Phase 2 design, along 
with the following issues/concerns: 

o Members were concerned about merging four lanes down to two lanes before the 
stoplights at County Road 75 and the traffic backups that may result. 

o Members wondered if it would be possible to have roundabouts at both County Road 75 
and Smith Street and what impact that would have to traffic flows. 

o Members continue to have concerns about access to the Clearwater Travel Plaza. 
o Members continue to have concerns about accessibility to T.H. 24 of residents from the 

neighborhood of 106th St in Clear Lake Township. 
o Members wondered if T.O. Plastics’ concerns could be addressed with a new access to their 

parking lot from County Road 75. 
o Members believed the residents in the northeast neighborhood near T.O. Plastics would 

likely become accustomed to using Manor Drive as their primary access/exit point but 



 
acknowledged that they would also likely use any access to County Road 75 created for T.O. 
Plastics. 

o Members wondered if it would be possible to extend the four lanes in the transition plan 
all the way to the stoplight at County Road 75 and merge to two lanes after the light. 

o Members wanted to know what the timeframe was for creating an alternative for Phase 2 
and what the funding options are. 

− Members directed staff to bring this feedback to MnDot and see if they are still open to working with 
the city to create another design alternative for Phase 2. 

 
3. Adjournment 
− MOTION to adjourn by Mayor Lawrence, seconded by Senn, all voted aye. MOTION CARRIED 4-0. 
− Meeting adjourned at 6:53 p.m. 

 
ATTEST        APPROVED 
 
___________________________________   ____________________________________ 
Annita M. Smythe, City Administrator   Andrea Lawrence Wheeler, Mayor 



 
 

CLEARWATER CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
CITY COUNCIL WORKSHOP MEETING #2 

FEBRUARY 24, 2025 
 

1. Call to Order:  7:00 p.m. at City Hall 
− Mayor Lawrence called the Clearwater City Council to order Monday, February 24, 2025, at 7:00 p.m. 

in the Council Chambers. Members present were Mayor Lawrence, Council Members Crandall, Senn, 
and Everett. Member Schwinghammer was absent. Also present was City Administrator Smythe and 
guest Tom Plaggerman. 
 

2. General Goals and Plans 
− Administrator Smythe asked Members to outline their top items that they feel would make Clearwater 

a better place. Staff are trying to gauge where new Members stand on various past proposals and if 
there are any new goals/plans to consider. 

o Mayor Lawrence – pedestrian crossing over I94; native plantings; pavilion/rental space at 
El Dorado Park. 

o Member Everett – indoor play area for children of all ages; native plantings. 
o Member Crandall – senior living or assisted living facility; another family-style restaurant; 

training/education center with classroom space and technology for city use or outside 
rentals. 

o Member Senn – addition to Lions playground with equipment for younger or disabled 
children; better signage for traffic control around town. 

o Business Owner Plaggerman - a local school district for Clearwater; a theater 
space/playroom for local theater groups. 

 
3. Facility Plans 
− Mayor Lawrence explained that a previous council member had worked with a committee to study 

and detail the city’s facility space needs, which included additional space for city hall, additional space 
for fire hall, cold storage space for public works, and additional space for the library. In addition, the 
city council had expressed a desire to move the library out of leased space. 

− Smythe noted that a Community Center plan had been proposed and tabled due to cost. In addition, 
a proposal to expand the city hall/fire hall building was turned down in favor of a plan to build a new 
fire hall and remodel the current city hall building to address city hall and public works space needs. 

− Members also discussed the need to retain and add public rental space and considered the fact that 
the food shelf will be vacating the Lions Park building at some point. Member Senn stated that it was 
likely that the Lions Club will continue to need space at Lions Park. 

− Members reviewed the rugby team pavilion proposal, the last version of the Community Center, and 
maps of land the city currently owns. Smythe noted that in the last version of the Community Center, 
the city hall space was to be replaced with rental hall space, as it was determined that city hall was 
not a compatible use with the other facilities and more rental space was needed. 

− Members considered possible uses of the property on Elm Street – brew pub, canoe park, event 
center, picnic tables/shelter, etc. 

− Members considered possible uses of the property on Huber Ave – fire hall, community center, library, 
childcare center, senior center, senior living. 

− There was discussion about the city’s current outstanding debt and ability to finance additional 
projects. 



 
− Members directed staff to continue working on a potential fire hall construction project, as it 

addresses many of the city’s facility needs. Staff should also continue researching options for funding 
other facilities. 

− Members reiterated the importance of retaining rental space and do not want to re-purpose the Lions 
building without either retaining or replacing the rental hall. 

− Member Senn asked if the Local Option Sales Tax would be continued. Smythe explained the expiration 
date and that a new referendum would be required to extend. Staff are unsure of the level of resident 
support. Mayor Lawrence noted that the last version of the rules at the state required approval and 
sharing of proceeds with other area governments. Staff will research options further for 2026 when it 
would need to be on the ballot. 
 

4. S&P Ratings 
− As a reminder, Smythe explained that Standard & Poor’s (S&P Global) is one of the ratings agencies 

who rate bond issuers and assign a rating based on the agency’s opinion of ability to repay the bonds. 
The city was recently downgraded by S&P as part of a change to their ratings methodology due to a 
lack of general fund reserves exceeding the $2 million threshold set by S&P. 

− Smythe explained the city’s reserve policy, which is related to the city’s operating budget. The city 
retains general fund reserves in an amount equal to roughly 50% of the expenditure budget for the 
following year. In general, the state auditor frowns on cities “parking” reserves that are not needed 
for operations, as this is considered over-taxation. 

− Given that additional reserves could now help with bond ratings, Smythe wondered if the City Council 
wanted to revisit this policy. In addition, S&P had suggested that written debt policies and financial 
management policies are preferred. The city’s financial advisor, Jessica Green from Northland 
Securities, told staff that she could assist with these, if the City Council so desired. 

− Members directed staff to bring back a draft reserve policy and price quotes for the other policy 
updates. 

 
5. Adjournment 
− MOTION to adjourn by Member Crandall, seconded by Lawrence, all voted aye. MOTION CARRIED 4-

0. 
− Meeting adjourned at 7:59 p.m. 

 
ATTEST        APPROVED 
 
___________________________________   ____________________________________ 
Annita M. Smythe, City Administrator   Andrea Lawrence Wheeler, Mayor 



CITY OF CLEARWATER 
WRIGHT AND STEARNS COUNTIES, MINNESOTA 

 
A regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Clearwater, Minnesota, was called to order by Mayor 
Lawrence at 7:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers on Monday, March 10, 2025. 
 
The following Council Members were present:   Lawrence, Crandall, Schwinghammer, Senn, and Everett. 
 
The following Council Members were absent:     None. 
 
A motion to adopt the following resolution was made by _____ and seconded by ______. 
 

RESOLUTION 2025-11 
ACCEPTING DONATION FOR VETERANS MEMORIAL PARK 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Clearwater has received a donation from the Clearwater American Legion in the 
amount of $1,000.00 for planting shrubs at Veterans Memorial Park. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Clearwater hereby accepts the donation in the amount 
of $1,000.00. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clearwater City Council expresses its thanks and appreciation to the 
American Legion for the donated funds. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that city staff are hereby authorized to expend these funds for the purpose 
indicated in coordination with the Veterans Memorial Park community group. 
 
 
Council members voting in favor: 
 
Opposed or Abstained:  
  
 
Adopted by the City Council this 10th day of March, 2025. 
 
 
  
ATTEST:      APPROVED BY: 
 
 
____________________________________  _____________________________________ 
Annita M. Smythe, City Administrator  Andrea Lawrence Wheeler, Mayor 
 



CITY OF CLEARWATER 
WRIGHT AND STEARNS COUNTIES, MINNESOTA 

 
A regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Clearwater, Minnesota, was called to order by Mayor 
Lawrence at 7:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers on Monday, March 10, 2025. 
 
The following Council Members were present:  Lawrence, Crandall, Schwinghammer, Senn, and Everett.  
 
The following Council Members were absent:  None. 
 
A motion to adopt the following resolution was made by ______ and seconded by _____. 
 

  
RESOLUTION 2025-12 

APPROVING TEMPORARY GAMBLING PERMIT 
DUCKS UNLIMITED #288/CLEARWATER AMERICAN LEGION 

 
WHEREAS, Ducks Unlimited #288 has requested authorization for a tax-exempt temporary gambling 
permit to hold a raffle on April 17, 2025 at the Clearwater American Legion; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Clearwater City Council has the authority to grant authorization for tax-exempt 
temporary gambling within Clearwater city limits; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Clearwater City Council desires to encourage the ongoing work of nonprofit and 
community-service organizations in the immediate region. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Clearwater City Council, Clearwater, Minnesota, hereby 
grants authorization to Ducks Unlimited #288 to conduct tax-exempt temporary gambling on April 17, 
2025. 
 
Council members voting in favor: 
 
Opposed or Abstained:  
 
 
Adopted by the City Council this 10th day of March, 2025. 
 
 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED BY: 
 
 
____________________________________  _____________________________________ 
Annita M. Smythe, City Administrator  Andrea Lawrence Wheeler, Mayor 



To: Honorable Mayor Lawrence and Members of the Clearwater City Council 

From: Annita Smythe, City Administrator 

Date: March 10, 2025 

Re: 2024 

 Year-end Review 

Each year, I like to put together a summary of what we worked on during the year.  Council 
members often get asked what the city has been working on and this can provide some talking 
points.  This is intended to be a very high-level summary.   

There are many tasks that go into each of the items listed – this is just meant to be an overview.  
It is also not an exhaustive list of everything we worked on.  I wanted to highlight the larger 
items that take the most time. 

Please feel free to ask questions if anyone is unfamiliar with the projects shown. 

Development Projects/New Construction 

• Food Shelf Construction 
• Telcom Property Annexation 
• JCubed Preliminary Plat 
• T&R Meats Sale – Planning 
• Cold Storage Construction 
• Long Haul Trucking Purchase of Versatile 
• Clearwater Residential Suites Completion/Release of Security 

Capital Improvements/Purchases 

• Skid Loader Purchase 
• Huber Ave Land Purchase 
• Quadient Lease Renewal and Equipment Upgrades 
• Generator Purchase/Installation 
• Main Street Overlay 
• Re-paving Parking Lot – Lions Park 
• Replace Basketball Court – Spring Street Park 
• T.H. 24 Corridor Project – Phase 1 and Phase 3 Approvals 
• Native Plantings Project 
• Kelsey Ave Plantings Project 
• Water Tower Cleaning 
• Assigning Grant Funds to MnDot 
• New Telephone System 
• Accounting System Conversion and Reconciliation 



• Splash Pad Planning/Design 
• Pavilion Planning – El Dorado Park 
• Hockey Rink Upgrades – El Dorado Park 
• Fencing/Parking Lot Upgrades – El Dorado Park 

Internal Projects/Studies 

• Pay Equity Report and Step Scale Corrections 
• Food Shelf Donations Research/Coordination 
• TAP and IIJA Grant Applications/Agreements 
• Comprehensive Plan Workshops 
• Abatement – 430 Main Street 
• Fire Hall Construction Planning 
• Elections – Presidential Primary, State Primary, General Election 
• Recruitment/Training of Election Judges 
• Building Official Changes/Contract Amendments 
• Amendments to Waste Hauler Agreement 
• Business View Magazine/Marketing Article 
• No Mow May Initiative/Extension 
• Goal Setting Workshop 
• Capital Budget Workshop 
• Lease Renewal – Oxygen Company 
• Rollout of New Resident Guide 
• Rollout of Rental Registration Program 
• TED Grant Application 
• Sales and Use Tax Agreement Amendments 
• EDA Digital Sign Management 
• EDA Small Business Saturday 
• EDA Business Social 
• ARPA Reporting 
• New Position Development/Hire 
• Hires to Fill Vacancies 
• SA – Sulfate Standards Review/Planning 
• SA – MPCA Permit Discussions and Issuance 
• Council Vacancies/Recruitment 
• New Council Orientation 
• Licensing Agreement for Rugby Team 
• Moving Fire Pension Fund to State 
• Library Lease Renewal 
• Assessor Contract Extension 
• New Text Alert Agreement 



Emergency Management 

• PFAs Testing and Claims Process 
• Spring Street Flooding Project Planning/Design 
• Wellhead Protection Plan Updates/Projects 
• Comments to PUC about Xcel Line Expansion 

Ordinance/Policy Updates 

• FEMA Floodplain Amendments 
• Zoning Map Updates 
• Amending City Council Compensation 
• Amendments to Weed and Fencing Ordinances 
• Rollout of Cannabis Ordinance 
• Personnel Policy Amendments/Law Changes 
• Code Enforcement Litigation 
• Fee Schedule Updates 
• ESSL Policy Changes 
• Review of Park Commission, Planning Commission, EDA by-laws 
• Completion of Policy Manual Compilation and Formatting 
• Amended Utility Policy 
• Completed Amendments of Fire Department Standard Operating Guidelines 

Ongoing 

• Agenda Packets & Minutes – City Council, Park Commission, Planning Commission, EDA, 
Fire Commission 

• Financial Mgmt – Monthly Claims/Utility Billing/Cash Mgmt 
• Payroll Processing and Reports 
• Fire Department Annual Report 
• Fire Commission Quarterly Calls Reports 
• Contract Administration/Renewals (Animal Control, Mosquito, Leases, etc) 
• Permits & Licenses – Bldg Permits, Gambling Permits, Special Events, Liquor Licenses 
• Posting/Filling of Seasonal and Open Positions 
• Annual Clean-up Day 
• Annual Budget Process 
• Annual Audit 
• Annual Reports to State 
• Sewer Authority Audit 
• Monthly Building Permit Report 
• Monthly Park Projects Report 
• Code Enforcement/Citizen Concerns Mgmt 
• Annual Insurance Renewal 



• Annual Workers Comp Audit 
• Sewer Authority Agendas/Minutes/Finance/Budget/HR 
• Compost Pick-up 
• Water/Sewer Testing and Repairs 
• Street Patching and Repairs 
• Meter Readings 
• Park Maintenance 
• Snow Removal 
• Park Rentals/Calendar Mgmt 
• Website/Facebook Updates/Clean-up 
• Annual Surveys 
• Monthly/Quarterly/Annual Financial Reports 
• Lien Certifications 
• Staff Training and Performance Reviews 
• Data Practices Requests/Data Management 



From: Odegaard, Terri (DOT)
To: Annita Smythe; Justin Kannas
Cc: Hausmann, Chad
Subject: RE: SP 8611-29 (TH 24) 30% Submittal
Date: Tuesday, March 4, 2025 9:44:23 AM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png

Hi All,
Below is red is the response from our traffic engineer regarding the questions the city council
had at the last workshop. 
 

Members were concerned about merging four lanes down to two lanes before the
stoplights at County Road 75 and the traffic backups that may result.

The updated traffic modeling indicates that the traffic impacts won’t affect the I-
94 ramps even though operations would likely be worse for traffic on MN 24 and
CSAH 75 as well as side-street approaches of Smith St and Nelson Dr compared
traffic operations at the originally proposed CSAH 75 roundabout.

Members wondered if it would be possible to have roundabouts at both County Road 75
and Smith Street and what impact that would have to traffic flows.

A typical roundabout at both Smith St and CSAH 75 locations will not function due
to close proximity. Slowing traffic entering one roundabout will spill into and
affect the upstream roundabout. This similar concern was addressed at CR 145
by requiring that roundabout to be a teardrop so that southbound traffic does not
have to yield to circulating traffic, and therefore will not queue into the
roundabout at the I-94 south ramp roundabout. I similar teardrop roundabout
would also not be feasible at Smith St because the size of the roundabout
necessary would impact and require closure of the frontage road on both sides of
MN 24.

Members continue to have concerns about access to the Clearwater Travel Plaza.
The new design is not changing the current access pattern to and from Nelson Dr
although it will likely be more difficult to find gaps in MN 24. This is a reason why
the original concept showed a right-in, right-out at Nelson Dr.

Members continue to have concerns about accessibility to T.H. 24 of residents from the
neighborhood of 106th St in Clear Lake Township.

Traffic analysis was completed by the study team and found that the operations at
106th St will operate slightly better under the originally proposed CSAH 75
roundabout.

Members wondered if T.O. Plastics’ concerns could be addressed with a new access to
their parking lot from County Road 75.

As found through the traffic analysis completed for the proposed Lime St closure
in the study, the volumes utilizing Lime St today are very small, even in the peak
hours and at the stated shift change times from TO Plastics. A revised access to
TO Plastics is beyond the scope of the MnDOT project and study as TO Plastics is
a superfund site and would significantly impact the environmental requirements

mailto:terri.odegaard@state.mn.us
mailto:ASmythe@clearwatercity.com
mailto:Justin.Kannas@bolton-menk.com
mailto:chad.hausmann@co.wright.mn.us
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of the entire project. A new access to CSAH 75 to TO Plastics would need to be
pursued via a locally initiated project.

Members believed the residents in the northeast neighborhood near T.O. Plastics would
likely become accustomed to using Manor Drive as their primary access/exit point but
acknowledged that they would also likely use any access to County Road 75 created for
T.O. Plastics.

As found through the traffic analysis completed for the proposed Lime St closure
in the study, the volumes utilizing Lime St today are very small, indicating that
most residents may already be utilizing Manor Dr. Factors influencing this
assumption are the fact that it is difficult for vehicles to get onto MN 24 during the
peak hours from Lime St today.

Members wondered if it would be possible to extend the four lanes in the transition plan
all the way to the stoplight at County Road 75 and merge to two lanes after the light.

The study indicated that the best safety and operational solution to the CSAH 75
intersection is the originally proposed roundabout with the median between the
ramps and CSAH 75. If additional funding and scope was allocated to a fix at
CSAH 75, the supported solution would be that recommended by the study.

Once you have discussed with the council we can circle back and see how we want to move
forward.
Thanks,
Terri



Fire Chief Mike Keller
Assistant Fire Chief John Schmidt
Secretary Tyler Knobbe
Fire Marshal Brandon Hanebuth
Captain Jim Repke
Lieutenant Andrew Struffert
Lieutenant Jason Lang
Lieutenant Brandon Hanebuth

2025 Fire Department Officers



2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
City of Clearwater 120 182 194 203 205
Clearwater Township 71 116 92 71 92
Lynden Township 69 68 87 70 73

Total Calls 260 366 373 344 370

Type of Call
Alarm 15 4 11 5 16
Medical 180 247 250 223 250
Gas Leak 1 8 11 7 4
MVA 16 48 40 34 30
Structure Fire 3 8 7 9 5
MV Fire 4 6 2 9 11
Smoke 0 1 2 1 1
Power Line Down 0 0 3 1 1
Severe Weather 1 0 1 0 2
Hazardous Condition 3 9 5 0 0
Service Call 2 1 5 2 3
Brush Fire 4 3 0 4 2
Grass Fire 7 8 1 4 3
Electrical Fire 0 1 1 0 2
Search & Rescue 2 1 1 2 0
Good Intent Call 22 21 33 43 40

Total Calls 260 366 373 344 370
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Q1-2024 Q2-2024 Q3-2024 Q4-2024 2024
City of Clearwater 49 45 57 54 205
Clearwater Township 22 26 24 20 92
Lynden Township 16 16 24 17 73

Total Calls 87 87 105 91 370

2024 Call Detail
City of 

Clearwater
Clearwater 

Twp Lynden Twp Total
Alarm 11 3 2 16
Medical 143 62 45 250
Gas Leak 3 0 1 4
MVA 9 11 10 30
Structure Fire 4 0 1 5
MV Fire 8 1 2 11
Smoke 0 0 1 1
Power Line Down 1 0 0 1
Severe Weather 2 0 0 2
Hazardous Condition 0 0 0 0
Service Call 2 1 0 3
Brush Fire 1 1 0 2
Grass Fire 2 0 1 3
Electrical Fire 1 1 0 2
Search & Rescue 0 0 0 0
Good Intent Call 18 12 10 40

Total Calls 205 92 73 370

2024 Call History Detail by Entity



Member Calls Training Calls Training Calls Training Calls Training Calls Training
Alberica, Melissa 32 18 6 9 38 7 10 6 86 40
Barker, Travis 1 6 0 6 0 0 0 0 1 12
Doble, Harvey 11 18 11 12 0 0 5 0 27 30
Eichten, Ashley 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gramsey, Kyle 27 18 17 15 21 7 26 18 91 58
Hanebuth, Brandon 38 15 22 9 9 10 17 3 86 37
Hill, Maci 34 12 35 3 17 17 17 12 103 44
Johnson, Sarah 62 0 41 6 39 13 38 18 180 37
Keller, Mike 46 15 19 12 27 14 36 18 128 59
Kleine, Sawyer 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 0
Knobbe, Tyler 55 18 44 18 66 17 41 18 206 71
Koren, Chad 0 0 0 0 18 11 52 18 70 29
Lang, Jason 48 15 59 18 67 13 48 12 222 58
Lindberg, David 71 12 26 12 22 9 35 18 154 51
Lorentz, Jackson 0 0 22 15 20 10 26 12 68 37
Mauer, Nick 18 15 21 18 12 10 18 15 69 58
Michalski, Gavin 0 0 3 6 44 13 26 12 73 31
Neubert, Josh 28 6 18 0 26 3 13 0 85 9
Peterson, Daniel 51 15 31 18 54 17 29 18 165 68
Quamme, Adam 35 0 25 3 4 6 24 12 88 21
Repke, Jim 68 15 60 18 61 10 67 12 256 55
Rollings, Shane 0 0 34 18 48 10 39 18 121 46
Schmidt, John 35 9 22 18 32 14 29 18 118 59
Scott, Trenton 82 0 37 3 20 1 24 6 163 10
Strohschein, Al 60 18 27 17 29 17 34 18 150 70
Struffert, Andy 14 6 2 3 0 0 8 3 24 12
Ziwicki, Scott 24 12 43 18 52 9 39 12 158 51

Total Hours 854 243 625 275 726 238 701 297 2,906   1,053   

Total authorized members: 30
Total current active members: 24

2024 Member Hours

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total 2024



Revenues

Account Description 2023 Actual 2024 Actual 2025 Budget
2026 Budget 

Estimate Chg
230-42200-31010 Current Ad Valorem Taxes 144,600.79      149,159.42      151,647.00      159,700.11      5.3%
230-42200-33100 Federal Grants and Aids -                    -                    -                    -                    
230-42200-33400 State Grants and Aids 15,163.05        11,287.50        -                    -                    
230-42200-33404 Mn State Fire Relief 2% Aid -                    73,247.64        29,000.00        -                    
230-42200-33405 Mn State Fire Relief Suppl Aid 7,915.20          12,328.20        5,800.00          -                    
230-42200-33600 County Grants and Aids -                    -                    -                    -                    
230-42200-34956 Service Billings - Fire -                    -                    -                    -                    
230-42200-34958 Fire Contracts - Lynden Twp 103,129.39      74,652.56        97,712.00        94,895.48        
230-42200-34959 Fire Contracts - Clearwater Twp 108,966.17      79,118.18        104,691.00      103,946.41      
230-42200-36200 Misc Revenues -                    -                    -                    -                    
230-42200-36210 Interest Earnings 3,098.27          4,677.87          1,000.00          2,000.00          
230-42200-36230 Contributions/Donations/Grants 8,650.00          5,845.00          -                    -                    
230-42200-36260 Refunds and Reimbursements 190.00              -                    -                    -                    
230-42200-39101 Sales of Fixed Assets/Equipment -                    -                    -                    -                    
230-42200-39200 Operating Transfers -                    -                    -                    -                    

Total Revenues 391,712.87   410,316.37   389,850.00   360,542.00   -7.5%
Expenditures

Account 2023 Actual 2024 Actual 2025 Budget
2026 Budget 

Estimate Chg
230-42200-100 Wages and Salaries (General) 76,068.72        71,379.77        76,500.00        79,560.00        
230-42200-101 Full Time Employee 6,566.73          6,439.10          6,900.00          7,176.00          
230-42200-120 Refunds & Reimbursements 2,760.00          3,648.03          3,000.00          3,000.00          
230-42200-121 PERA 601.09              505.87              500.00              500.00              
230-42200-122 FICA/Medicare 6,319.64          5,952.25          6,400.00          6,656.00          
230-42200-123 Operating Supplies 7,314.10          17,467.40        38,000.00        38,000.00        
230-42200-124 Fire Relief -                    25,000.00        13,000.00        13,000.00        
230-42200-126 Rental/Lease -                    -                    -                    -                    
230-42200-129 Mn State Fire Relief 2% Aid -                    73,247.64        29,000.00        -                    
230-42220-130 Mn State Fire Relief Suppl Aid -                    20,243.40        5,800.00          -                    
230-42200-131 Employer Paid Health 1,661.16          1,780.53          2,015.00          2,000.00          
230-42200-134 Employer Paid Life 34.88                47.95                50.00                100.00              
230-42200-135 Physicals/Drug Testing 1,200.00          2,420.00          1,500.00          2,500.00          
230-42200-152 Workers Comp Ins 7,846.37          6,010.00          8,000.00          7,000.00          
230-42200-208 Training & Instruction 19,399.88        17,428.74        17,000.00        17,000.00        
230-42200-209 Medical Training 6,452.27          6,567.00          7,500.00          7,000.00          
230-42200-212 Motor Fuels 4,206.98          3,517.42          4,500.00          4,500.00          
230-42200-305 Contracted Services 1,051.50          3,253.16          1,000.00          2,000.00          
230-42200-307 Repairs & Maintenance Charges 9,829.52          11,069.34        15,000.00        15,000.00        
230-42200-321 Communications 1,089.93          2,933.64          1,000.00          1,000.00          
230-42200-351 Legal Notices Publishing -                    -                    100.00              100.00              
230-42200-363 Automotive Insurance 2,511.00          3,150.00          3,000.00          3,000.00          
230-42200-382 Utilities 4,869.91          3,615.76          5,000.00          6,000.00          
230-42200-433 Dues & Subscriptions 901.25              652.51              1,000.00          1,200.00          
230-42200-550 Capital Outlay - Vehicles -                    -                    -                    -                    
230-42200-560 Capital Outlay - Furniture & Office Equip -                    -                    -                    -                    
230-42200-598 Capital Outlay - Equipment -                    -                    -                    -                    
230-42200-599 Capital Outlay - Building -                    -                    -                    -                    
230-42200-720 Operating Transfers 50,000.00        50,000.00        50,000.00        50,000.00        
Capital Outlay Bonded Debt Payments - Principal 87,000.00        88,000.00        87,000.00        89,000.00        
Capital Outlay Bonded Debt Payments - Interest 6,730.00          2,000.00          7,085.00          5,250.00          

Total Expenditures 304,414.93   426,329.51   389,850.00   360,542.00   -7.5%

Fire Department
2025 Final Budget/2026 Estimate



2026 Budget Estimate 358,542         
Operations & Debt 308,542         

Capital 50,000           

Calculation - Part I

Operations & Debt Service 
Budget 308,542            33% 101,818.86       33% is taken off the top and split between the 3 entities - this is based on the old formula

1/3 33,939.62         This is the 1/3 amount for each entity.

Calculation - Part II

Budget Remainder 206,723.14      

Calls for Last 5 Years

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Total 5 Yr Avg % Share Amount
Clearwater 120 182 194 203 205 904 181 52.77% 109,093.82
Clearwater Twp 71 116 92 71 92 442 88 25.80% 53,340.12
Lynden Twp 69 68 87 70 73 367 73 21.42% 44,289.20

Total 260 366 373 344 370 1,713                343                    100.00% 206,723.14

Total 5 Yr Avg % Share Amount
904                    181                    52.77% 109,093.82      
442                    88                      25.80% 53,340.12         
367                    73                      21.42% 44,289.20         

1,713                343                    100.00% 206,723.14      

Calculation Part III

Clearwater
 Clearwater 

Twp Lynden Twp
Capital Budget - 1/3 50,000.00         16,666.67         16,666.67         16,666.67         

Total Cost Split
Part I Part II Part III Total Share

Clearwater 33,939.62         109,093.82      16,666.67         159,700.11      44.54%
Clearwater Twp 33,939.62         53,340.12         16,666.67         103,946.41      28.99%
Lynden Twp 33,939.62         44,289.20         16,666.67         94,895.48         26.47%

116,869.50   187,280.50   50,000.00      358,542.00   

Fire Contract Split Formula - 2026 Budget Estimate

Total Expenditure Budget less State Pass-thru Funds



 

CITY COUNCIL 
CITY OF CLEARWATER 

 
ORDINANCE NO. 2025-02 

 
AMENDING PART I, CHAPTER 18 – BUSINESS REGULATIONS, ARTICLE III – LAWFUL GAMBLING 

OF THE CLEARWATER CITY CODE 
 
 
THE CITY OF CLEARWATER, MINNESOTA, HEREBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS: 

Sec. 18-54. Reports is hereby amended as shown in red text: 

(a) Annual Monthly reports required. Each organization licensed under this article shall file a 
report annually monthly to its membership and to the city administrator city clerk-
treasurer of its gross receipts, expenses, and profits from its activities so licensed and the 
distribution of those profits, separating the figures for bingo operations from those for 
gambling if both are licensed.  

 
 

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall be effective March 10, 2025, following its passage and 
publication, which is hereby authorized by the City Council. 

 
 
ADOPTED THIS 10th DAY OF MARCH 2025. 

 
 

ATTEST:       APPROVED BY: 
 

_______________________________  _______________________________ 
Annita M. Smythe, City Administrator   Andrea Lawrence Wheeler, Mayor 
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El Dorado Park
Item Project Description Status Est. Completion 

Rugby Team Shed Rugby team shed Rugby team would like a small shed at their cost for supplies. Licensing agreement awaiting signatures. Completed
Splash Pad Reviewing Concept Plans In Progress

Large Pavilion
Install of large pavilion and picnic 
tables/restrooms/concessions/rental facility.

Discussion - small rental facility similar to Sportsman's, but with a covered patio area large enough to serve 
as a bandshell.  Working with splash pad designer. Second proposal from rugby team. In Progress

Medium Pavilion Relocate for splash pad Spring 2025
Wiffle Ball Arena Long-term plans - Not yet approved - estimated cost unknown
Gaga Ball Area Octagon-style corral Long-term plans - Not yet approved - estimated cost unknown
Picnic Tables/benches Long-term plans - Not yet approved - estimated cost unknown
Shaded areas with roofs Long-term plans - Not yet approved - estimated cost unknown
Water fountains Long-term plans - Not yet approved - estimated cost unknown
More Swings Request from public Long-term plans - Not yet approved - estimated cost unknown

Riverside Park
Item Project Description Status Est. Completion 

River Bank Maintenance
Rcvd feedback from DNR and S&W, rip-rap quote for 9/9 mtg, project placed on hold due to cost and 
waiting for plans from DNR/Counties for replacing dam On Hold

Ferry Landing Erosion - Will DNR let us do anything here? TBD
Additional Picnic Tables, Grills, 
Benches Long-term Plan - Not yet approved - Estimated cost unknown
Swimming Hole Long-term Plan - Not yet approved - Estimated cost unknown
Pavilion Long-term Plan - Not yet approved - Estimated cost unknown

Sportman's Park
Item Project Description Status Est. Completion 
River Cats Requests Clay mounds, etc. Purchase/install plan in progress; team working with PW to skim infield Status?
River Cats Requests Scoreboard Sign completed; awaiting install by ball team. Status?
River Cats Requests Shed Storage shed for team use, cost shared 50/50 with city, team has 12 months to pay In Progress

Boulders Around Parking

Place boulders around parking lot area similar to Riverside 
Park, remove chain-link fencing, retain gate for PW service 
road. Long-term Plan - Not yet approved - Estimated cost $12,000

Pave Parking Lot
City ordinance requires paving, striping could create 
additional parking spots for ball games. Long-term Plan - Not yet approved - Estimated cost unknown

Pavilion Updates
Proposed covered patio area added to existing pavilion - 
more seating, etc. Long-term Plan - Not yet approved - Estimated cost unknown

Spring Street Park
Item Project Description Status Est. Completion 
Lighting Request from CC member to upgrade lights Xcel lights - upgrade to LED/brighter, move location of one in trees? In Progress
Second Mural Consider second mural on opposite blank wall 5/9/22 - Park Comm to pursue options with schools to do more hand prints on this section TBD

Park Commission Projects



Lions Park
Item Project Description Status Est. Completion 
Fencing Replace fencing on Porter St side of parking lot Midco Bldg moved end of November, plan to replace fencing with trees Spring 2025

Paved Parking by Rink Adding additional parking along Porter Street.
Long-term Plan - Not yet approved. The city engineer advised against adding parking in this area 
due to safety concerns. TBD

Veterans Memorial Park
Item Project Description Status Est. Completion 

Memorial Plan - Phase I

Work with Legion and other community groups to put 
together a memorial proposal for the new park on corner 
of CR 75/Main St/Bluff St Awaiting install of granite monuments? Need status from committee TBD

Memorial Plan - Phase II Landscaping, Plexiglas Planning in progress? Need status from committee TBD

City Trail System
Item Project Description Status Est. Completion 
I-94 Pedestrian Bridge Build Ped/bicycle bridge over I94 Included in TH 24 Corridor project - 2026 construction starts 2026-27

Trail Connections to I-94 Bridge
Connections on either side of I94 to existing trail systems - 
Hwy 24 (replaces Ash Street?) Included in Phase 1 and Phase 3 design of TH 24 Corridor project - 2026 construction 2026-27

El Dorado Park to T.H. 24 Connect El Dorado Park to T.H. 24 bridge trail Grants in progress TBD

Gravel Trail Rough grade a gravel walking path along Mississippi River
Utilize existing city-owned property to rough-grade and begin layout of Mississippi River trail to 
Elm Street property, await feedback from DNR, space/erosion an issue TBD

Great River Regional Trail

Connections to St. Cloud and Monticello as part of the 
Great River Regional Trail system - the city is a contracted 
member. Met with Wright County, they will schedule follow-up and amend budget for next segment In progress

Trail Around El Dorado Park
From past park plans, trail around perimeter of El Dorado 
Park, include walkway extension over to 10th Street On Hold

Lights/Landscaping El Dorado Trail
Adding lights and trees as part of the perimeter trail 
project. On Hold

CR 75 Trail Overlay Overlay of existing CR 75 trail, both sides of CR 75 Not sure who is responsible - trail agreement seems to indicate Wright County On Hold

Community Center
Item Project Description Status Est. Completion 

LOST Status Sunset Date 2028
Awaiting new requirements from state, moratorium in place 2024-25, would need a new 
referendum On Hold

Community Center Construct new city Community Center

Project on hold until a future date.  No appetite to build the scaled-down version.  Some 
support for the larger versions, but need growth and funding for those options, as cost was 
close to $9 million. On Hold

Park and Rec Commission
Item Project Description Status Est. Completion 
Park and Rec Commission Establish Park and Rec Commission 2025 budget adds maintenance funds In Discussion
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